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Ea..EG AUG02'12 t1M10=38 

COUNTY OF ERIE 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CooNTY ExBamVB 

MICHElLE M. PARKER 
FIRST A<iSISTANTCOUNTY ATTORSEY 

JEREMY C. TOTH. 
DEPARTME!'ITOF LAW SECOND AS~ISTANT COUNTY A TlllRNEY 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Robert M. Graber, Clerk, Erie County Legislature 

FROM: Michelle M. Parker. First Assistant County Attorney 

DATE: July 31, 2012 

RE: Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County 

Mr. Graber: 

In accordance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 
25, 1987 (Int. 13-14), attached please find eight (8) new claims brought against the County of 
Erie. The claims are as follows: 

MMP/dld 
Attachments 

Claim Name 

Duplicating Consultants, Inc. v. County of Erie 
David Novoa v. County of Erie 
Amanda & Dwayne Littleton v. County of Erie & City of Buffalo 
Omar Mapps v. Sheriff Howard, County of Erie, et al. 
Caitlin O'Neil v. George F. Hasiotis, Erie County Board of Elections 
Stephanie Parobek, et al. v. Erie County Board of Elections 
Deborah Chesson, et al. v. William Morris, Erie County Board of Elections, et al. 
Edward Betz v. Edward Earl Key, et al. 

cc: Michael A. Siragusa, County Attorney 

QS FltA.,KLII\ STRf.liT - ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202- PIIO~F (7161 858-2200 - f AX (716) 8S8-2281 ("OT R>R SERVILe) 
WWW.ERIE.GOV 
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MICIIAEI. A. SIRAGl SA 

ERIE Com.'T'r· A TIORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE ~ICHI:.LLF. M. PARKER 

FIRST A.\S STANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

JERF.MY c. Torn 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY EXBamvB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SR 'OND A S\JSTANT COUNTY A TTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

July 2. 2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25. 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 
Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Duplicating Consultants, Inc. v. County 
of Erie 

Summons with Notice 
Duplicating Consultants, Inc. 
315 Creekside Drive 
Amherst, New York 14228 

Justin S. White, Esq. 
5662 Main Street 
Williamsville, New York 14221 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP:dld 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

Michelle M. Parker 

95 FkA:-1 " 1 1 ~ STRI:H ROOM 1634. B L i h \1 0. :"': J..W Yo K 14202 - PHONI.: (7 16) 85~ -2200 - WWW.IRIU oOV 
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F:XLED 
06/26/2012/ 1,:,5:07 
ERIE COUNTY CLERK 
RCPT 0 12100130 
I 201260~656 

This paper received at the 
Erie Co~nty Attorney's Office 
from ..js,w"' C4fkfi on 

STATE OF NEW YORK · COUNTY OF ERIE 
SUPREME COURT 

the zc., day of ..l,.,e. . 20_n.. 

~a~ .;;¢.r--.;;.y 
DUPLICATING CONSULT ANTS, INC., 
31 5 Creekside Drive 
Amherst, NY 14228-2076, 

VS. 

COUNTY OF ERIE 
95 Franklin Street 
Buffalo, NY 14202, 

Plamtiff, 

SUMMQNS WITH 
COMnANT EN»OBSEMENT 

Index No.: 1-2012-__ _ 

Venue: Erie County 
Plaintiffs Business 

Defendant. 

To the Above-Named Defendants: 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer the Complaint in this action and to 
serve a copy of your Answer, or, if the Complaint is not served with this Summons, to 
serve a notice of appearance, on the Plaintiffs attorneys within twenty (20) days after the 
service of this Summons, exclusive of the day of service (or within thirty (30) days after 
the service is complete if this Summons is not personally delivered to you within the 
State New York); and in case of your failure to appear or answer, judgment will be taken 
against you. 

COMPLAINT ENDORSEMENT: Based upon causes of action including 
nonpayment of a debt, unjust enrichment, account stated and breach of contract, i.e .• that 
pursuant to a Stipulation of Settlement and Agreement, the Plaintiff was to be paid a 
basic monthly payment of$50,575.00 along with certain adjustments for copying 
equipment and servicing to various County Departments and the Defendant has willingly 
failed to return the Plaintiffs equipment despite demand made therefor and the Defendant 
has failed, refused and neglected to pay such sums due and owing for services provided 
through May, 2012 under the aforesaid Agreement. The Plaintiff has been damaged in 
the amount of One Hundred Fifty One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Five and 
00/100 Dollars ($151,725.00). 

Dated: June 26, 2012 
Williamsville, NY 

LAW FF CE OF ro TIN S. WIDTE 
Attorn r Plaintiff 
Office and Post Office Address 
5662 Main Street 
Williamsville, NY 14221 
(716) 631-9100 
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MICI IAEL A. SIRAGl'M 

ERIE COUNTY A ITORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M. PARKER 

FIRST ASSIST -\NT COU'JTY A ITORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNTY EDct1nvB 

JEREM Y C. T OTH 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SK"OND ASSISTANT COUNTY AITORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Aoor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

July 13, 2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

FileName: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Novoa, David v. County of Erie (Inmate 
arECHC) 

Notice of Claim 

David Novoa 
ICN #133236 
Erie County Holding Center 
40 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14202-3999 

Claimant is pro se. 

Should you have any questions. please call. 

MMP:dld 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: /h .. :~/! 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
Direct Dial: (716) 858-2209 
Email: parkerm3 @crie.gov 

')~ f R \ NII.IJN S ITU .FT. ROOM 1634. 8 UI·FJ\l.O. :-JJ.\\' Y nRK 14202 - PHONt:. (7 16) !!5 X-2 :!00 - WY. I·RIU AJ\' 

-
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. . SUPREME COURT OF THE STATZ OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE 
•••••••••••••••••=••••••••••••=•=•••••=•X 

Claimant, 

THE COUMTY OP ERIE, 

Defe~daat. 
••=•••=•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••X 

%0: COOllrY OF Oil 
DIPARDDI'r OP LAW 
f5 Franklin Street I ~ooia 1,634 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

~~ ~~ r; r ~·ti r~ ~ _, -, _ , II _, ~ u 
JUN 1 4 ZOIZ). 

I::RIL: ,;ov:-.:rr 
OEr'A~D.lENT OF LAW 

~--- --------~ 

BDPPALO, lfBW YOU 14202 ' r 

PLEASE 'IAICE BO'IICE that _lJ_l_Pr_._cJ_\_D __ N_O_v_O_A. __ , hereby 

claims and demands, pursuant to §50-e of the General Municipa~ Lav, 

damages against the COUNTY OF ERIE for damages sustained by Claimant 

by reason of the wrongful, unlawful, negligent and careless -acts and 

omissions of the COUNTY OF ERIE, its agents, servants or eoployees; 

ar.d i~ support thereof, the Claimant states: 

1. The name and post office address of the claimant is: 
"-( 0 \Jt L~"-A.I ~ b4-L€ 1S vf.PJ..fo tV ~ · l ~ ~ O 2- c:vt. 

7v~ '-( SMu.c-c,wc..~ Ch Ntv.,-t\.)1\ N.( ). r'l-' y · 
2. This claim is for damages sustained by the Clalmant while 

he was an inmate at the Erie County Holding Center, 40 Delaware Avenue, 

Buffalo, New York 14202-3999. 

- 1 -
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3. The wrongful, unlawful, negligent and careless acts and 

omissions of the COUNTY OF' ERIE~ its agents, servants or employees, 

occurred as follows: 

~~('0: ~;vu~ \-l~i<f t-r~ f: C~\ t "!.. 1-\~ 
~~GII\.J ~(J S~...t-<..1/ . -:I.ve: 13~11\J B~;ev0. 

f-\.Me,vfk--o ~~ ~LD ~""~~) -r~s,(}:M.--cs CM~5 

Jv.~\ f+P~o .1-<> 1')€~0 k..._ ~ p~s,t,->.( ~1 

''"clv~~ ~e- ~1\~<A> .. lcS Cf'~~erJ ~ tfu-~ 'J);~i..ES. 

~ 1-f. iJA I iJ, hto.!. ~ 7 8'2 I 0 I' t>-1<0 0 'S,\l 01. f.. c. "1 (.V-1-. !i.Vt J 
l-/o~(~h?.~~. 

fJ-ko ~ -lf1J\,~~ IUL-=-Gl~ t"kc...ko ~0 e~-n,.v) 
UP~€. 

0(~ Lv ~ ~ c~cr ( ~c.tn, ~ AIZ.-6 Ct-plv,tQ.~G 
!J(.. f- lo ()ft-.\.13 "- LM tA~r"" f'M'O 'i1LP<: L 
~\..-0 

4. take further notice that claimant demands payment of his 

claia, and unless the claim is paid within a reasonable amount of 

time, and unless the claim is paid within a reasonable a~oun~ of 

time, it is the intention of th~ clainant to coaaence a lawsuit against 

the COUNTY OF ERIE to recover suas claimed as to the damages and 

injuries sustained by them. 

- 2 -
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. . . . 
VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNtY OF ERIE ) ss. ; 
CITY OF BUFFALO ) 

• being duly sworn, deposes 
and says th~a~t-r~e~--~--c~~~~~~~e--w-ithin proceeding·and bas read 
the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents of same to be 
true to his own knowledge, save those matters therein alleged upon 
information and belief, and as to those matters, the same he believes 
to be true. 

before me this 

- 3 -
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MICHAEL A SIRAGl1SA 

ERIE COU!'.TY A TI'ORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M. PARKER 

FIRST A\SISTANTCOUNTY ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY EXBctmvB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

July 13,2012 

JERF.MY C. TOTH 

SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A lTORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notifteation of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimants: 

Claimant's attorney: 

littleton, Amanda & Dwayne v. County 
of Erie & City of Buffalo 

Order to Show Cause 

Amanda & Dwayne Littleton 
172 Mulberry Street 
Buffalo, New York 14204 

David P. Feldman, Esq. 
69 Delaware A venue, Suite 711 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP/dld 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: 
Michelle Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
Direct Dial: (716) 858-2209 
Email: parkerm3@erie.gov 

95 FRANKLIN STREt-;r. R00\1 1634, 8 H-AlO. NF.W YORK 1421l2 - PHONF: (716)M5S·2200- WW" .f.RIF..GOV 
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AMANDA LITTLETON and 
DWAYNE LITTLETON, 

Plaintiffs, 

-v-

COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK and 
CITY OF BUFFALO, NEW YORK 

· Defendants. 

I 

At a Special Term, Supreme Court Part 
~ thereof, held in and for the 
C~unty of Erie, this 
~""-1- day of June, 2012. 

PAID 
~K._CASH_ 

ERIE COUNTY 
ORDER ClERK'S OFFICf. 
TO SHOW CAUSE 

Index No.: OO;;l.OS'I I ;;l0/.2 

Upon reading and} filing the Affidavit of the Plaintiff, AMANDA LITTLETON, sworn to the 

....--::1,6 Etay of June, 2012, the Affidavit of DAVID P. FELDMAN, ESQ, sworn to the dJ- day of 

June 2012, together with Exhibits appended thereto, and upon all the pleading and proceedings 

had herein, 

LET, DEFENDANTS COUNTY OF ERIE AND CITY OF BUFFALO SHOW CAUSE, at 

Special Term of this Court, Part~ t reof.PDelaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York, on the 

1.~ -!ulv .. 
~ day of .Jttt:te; 2012, at . : of that day or soon there after as counsel can be 

fl ~ t=~ lift~ 
heard r· 

WHY an Order of this Court should not be made permitting Plaint;ffs herein to file Notices 

of Claim pursuant to General Municipal Law 50e as set forth herein in exhibits appended to the 
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' 

aforesaid affidavits and for such other and further relief as to this Court may seem just and 

proper. 

Sufficient reason appearing therefore, let service of this Order to Show Cause upon 

Defendants herein be made upon the office of the County Attorney of Erie County, and the office 

of the Corporation Counsel of the City of Buffalo, and by Certified MaiVRetum Receipt Requested, 
.Jc,tl'{ 

on or before dttre }£__, 2012 

GRANTED: 

~1(9~ 
HON. PATRICJC H. NEMOYEI,JiCJ:s:c:' 

GRANTED 
JUN 2 7 2012 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

AMANDA LITILETON and 
DWAYNE LITILETON, 

Plaintiffs, 

-v-

COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK and 
CITY OF BUFFALO, NEW YORK 

Defendants. 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss.: 
CITY OF BUFFALO ) 

AFFIDAVIT I ~ 
DO P-05'1; :;a;;:;... 

AMANDA LITTLETON, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I reside at 172 Mulberry Street, Buffalo NY 14204. 

I ' t 

2. I make this affidavit in support of my application to the Supreme Court for 

permission for a late filing of Notice of Claim of personal injury against the defendants 

County of Erie and City of Buffalo pursuant to General Municipal Law 50e. 

3. I was injured in an accident which occurred July 7, 2011. The circumstances 

of the occurrence are as follows: 

On that date I had very serious business to transact at the Erie County Office 

Building [Rath Building] located on Pearl Street in downtown Buffalo. At that time I had 
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transacted business in the Rath Building left the Rath Building, and proceeded across the 

sidewalk on the west side of Peart Street, holding my one month old baby in my arms. 

On that day, it appears that the City of Buffalo or the County of Erie [I do not know 

which] were planting trees in areas provided and left open in the sidewalk between Peart 

Street and the entrance to the Rath Building. These openings in the sidewalk were square 

and were covered by ornamental iron plates which left a round hole in the middle of the 

square apparently to accommodate the planted tree. 

At the particular site were I was injured, no tree had been planted, and there was no 

guard or cover or warning to keep pedestrians away from the hole in the iron plates which 

accommodated the planted tree. As I walked from the Rath Building with my baby in my 

arms, I stepped into the unguarded hole described above, tripped and fell upon my left side, 

having turned to avoid harming the baby who was in my right arm. 

I attempted to report the accident at the time and I was directed to the Erie County 

Sherriff's Office which was in the Rath Building. A Sherriff's Officer accompanied me to the 

location where I had fallen, observed the situation and made out a report. A copy of that 

report is annexed to this affidavit as Exhibit A. 

4. I did not attend to my left wrist although I was in extreme pain until September 

28, 2011 . Nor did I file any Notice of Claim against the County of Erie or the City of Buffalo 

at all. Nor did I consult a lawyer regarding my injury until June 12, 2012. The reason for my 

failure to file the Notice of Claim or even to get rudimentary treatment for my fractured wrist I 

will now relate. 
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5. For six (6) years before my injury, I have. lived with my husband Dwayne 

Littleton and our six children at a house on 17 Furlong Avenue, Cheektowaga, New York. 

During the year 2010, our landlord informed us that the house was for sale. He offered us 

the opportunity to purchase it but we were unable to do so. Consequently, when the house 

was sold, my husband, our six children and I had to move out. This occurred in August 

2010. 

During the year following our removal from 17 Furlong Avenue, my husband, children 

and I moved temporary to father's home my husband Dwayne and I spent our time 

desperately trying to find a place where we could unite our family. 

During this crisis, Erie County Welfare stepped into the picture [the people I was 

visiting on July 7, 2011] they took all my children away from us and put them in foster care. 

To make matters worse, my husband was falsely accused of child abuse and was 

forbidden to visit the children or even to reside with me. 

My children were taken away from me on July 1, 2011. This accident occurred July 

7, 2011. 

In addition, I had given birth to my seventh child, a little boy, one month before the 

accident. 

6. As a result of this family disaster, I was completely absorbed in desperate 

attempts to reunite my family which had literally been tom to bits before my eyes. The pain 

in my left wrist was excruciating, and I made an appointment to see a doctor on July 12, 

2011, however, on July 12, 2012 I was too busy looking for housing for my family to keep 
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the appointment. In fact, I did not see a physician concerning my injury until September 28, 

2011. 

1 did not consider that I had any claim for personal injuries during this period of time. 

My only concern at that time, was to get my six children back and reunite with my husband. 

We have finally located a satisfactory residence, my children are returned to my 

family, and family court is about to revoke the Order which branded my husband as a child 

abuser. 

7. I finally saw Dr. Wen at Buffalo Medical Group on September 28, 2011. He 

referred me to David Hoffman MD, a neurologist, and finally I was referred to Northtown 

Orthopedics where I have been treated by'Peter L. Gambicorta DO, an orthopedic surgeon. 

Dr. Gambicorta has diagnosed the injury to my left wrist as an ulnar styloid fracture. 

Annexed hereto copy of Dr. Gambicorta's report of April12, 2012 as Exhibit B. 

8. Finally, the crushing problem of regaining my family has been solved, and I 

have received proper medical treatment for my fracture. Consequently, on Tuesday, June 

12, 2012 I consulted a lawyer concerning the circumstances of my injury. He has advised 

me of the requirement to file Notice of Claim within ninety (90) days of the injury and my 

failure to do so. He has also advised me that this Court in its' sound discretion may permit 

me to file the required Notice of Claim beyond the ninety (90) day period. I request that this 

Court permit me to file such notices against the County of Erie and the City of Buffalo. 
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Sworn to and subscribed before me this 
z.z~ day of June, 2012. 

Notary Public 

. . . . 

duuz~du-
Amanda Littleton . 
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MIOL\El A . SIRAGL'SA 

ERIE C'OU!I.'TI' A ITORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHEU E M. PARKER 

fiR~T A'iSISTA!'.TCOUNTY ATTOR!'. fiY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo. New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
COuNTY ExBctmvB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

July 13.2012 

JEREMY C. TOTH 

SECOND ASSISTANT COU!'.TI' ATTORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25. 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Mapps, Omar v. Det. William; Cooley, 
U.S.M. Dan I.Arish. Deputy D. York, 
Deputy W. Davis, Sheriff Howard, 
County of Erie & City of Buffalo 

Summons & Amended Complaint 

OmarT. Mapps (Din #10-B-2509) 
Greene Correctional Facility 
P.O. Box. 975 
Coxsackie, New York 12051-0975 

Claimant is pro se 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP/dld 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: ~~P~t:-
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
Direct Dial: (716) 858-2209 
Email: parkerm3@erie gov 

(}~ FRA:-It..I.IN STRFI"r. R00\1 1634. RUt+ AI 0. ~I .W YORK 14202- PHONE: (716)85H-2::!0U- WWW.t:RIF..fiOV 
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AO ~0 (Rev. 12/09) Sunmons i111 Cml Action 

UNITED STATES DISTRlCT COUR 
for the 

Western District of New York 

_Qmar T Mapps 

JUL - 3 2012 

ERIE COUNTY 
DEPARTME T OF LAW 

v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Civil Action No. 
6:11-cv-06586-JWF 

Erie Courtv Mu~iclpality 

To: (D./eNiiml ·,,..,..ad IJIIIIIN#) 

Erie Cou~ty Mu~icipality 
Cou~ty Office Buildi~g 
95 Fr~~kli~ Street 
Buffalo NY 14202 

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION 

A lawsuit bas been filed against you. 

' 

~ 
~ 

~ 
N 
~ 

:1 
~ ,_, -

--· - V l 

;; ~ (/")> 
-l .::O 
~en 
':t> :::Z: :;.>: > 
;:,.-,..,en 
~en 

-<~ 0< 
~-~(") 

"' en 

WithiD 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it)- or 60 days if you 
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described iD Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3)- you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of 
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaiuti1rs attorney, 
whose name and address are: 

Omar T Mapps Di~l 10B2509 
Gree~e Correctio~al Facility 
Box 975 

Coxsackie NY 12051-0975 
If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded iD the complaint 

You also· must file your answer or motion with the court. 

CLERK OF COURT 

JUN 2 ! 2012 
Date: --------
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AO ..-o (Jtn 12109) SUIMIOIII ille Civil Action (Plat .2) 

Civil Action No. 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
(Tiail section sllo"lll not bejllMJ wlt/J tla• co"rt ,,.,., ,.,,ired by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (I)) 

This summons for (UII'IC of illlllvidu41 ortd title, if ll"JJ) 

was received by me on (~ 

0 I personally served the summons on the individual at (pltla) --------------------------on (thtte) ; or 
----------------------------------------- --------------
. 0 I left the summons at the individual's residence or usual place of abode with (n-.J ----------------

• a pc:non of suitable aae and discretion who resides there, 
---------------------------.and mailed a copy to the individual's Jut kDoWD address; or --------
0 I served the summons on (IUIIM ~ iltdtYidwi/J , who is 

----------------------------------designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (lltllftC of Ol'piUulioll) 

( ' on (dote) ; or 
-=~------------------------------------- -----------
0 1 returned the summons unexecuted because ;or 

-----------------------------------------
0 Other (specify): 

My fees areS for travel and S for services, for a total of S 0.00 -------- ----------
J declare under penalty ofpetjury that this information is true. 

Date: ------------

Additional infonnation regarding attempted service, etc: 

• 
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Case 6: 11-cv-06586-JWF Document 7 Filed 06/08/12 Page 1 of 3 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

OMAR T. MAPPS, 

Plaintiff, 

-v-

DET. WILLIAM COOLEY, U.S.M. DAN LARISH, 
U.S.M. JOHN DOE #1, U.S.M. JOHN DOE #2, 
U.S.M. JOHN DOE #3, DEPUTY D. YORK, 
DEPUTY WILLIAM DAVIS, TIMOTHY B. 
HOWARDS, ERIE COUNTY, and CITY OF 
BUFFALO, 

Defendants. 

11-CV-8586Fe 
ORDER 

Plaintiff, proceeding prose, brings this action under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and Bivens v. 

Six Unknown Named Agents of Federa/Bureeu of NercoUC8, 403 U.S. 388 (1971 ). Plaintiff 

was given an opportunity to amend his complaint (Docket No. 5). Plaintiff has now flied an 

amended complaint (Docket No. 6) which has been screened by the Court with respect to 

the 28 U.S.C. §§ 1915(eX2XB) and 1915A criteria. For the reasons discussed below, the 

amended complaint may proceed forward against all named defendants except the United 

States of America. 

CLAIMS AGAINST UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Plaintiffs claims against the United States are without legal foundation and may not 

proceed forward. In Bivens, supra, the Supreme Court recognized that certain 

circumstances may give rise to a prfvate cause of action against federal officials that Is 

comparable to the statutory cause of action permitted against state officials by 42 U.S.CA. 

§ 1983. However, Bivens claims are available only against federal government officers in 

their Individual capacities. The federal government itself and Its agencies are immune from 
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suit absent a waiver of sovereign Immunity, F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471. 475 (1994). 

Accordingly, plaintiffs claims against the United States of America are dismissed with 

prejudice. 

JOHN DOE DEFENDANTS 

In the amended complaint. plaintiff lists several Identified defendants, and three John 

Doe defendants. Pursuant to Valentin v. Dinkins. 121 F.3d 72 (2d. Clr. 1997)(percurlam). 

the Court requests that the United States Attorney for the Western District of New York 

ascertain the full names of the three John Doe defendants plaintiff seek& to sue. The United 

States Attorney Is also requested to provide the addresses where all of the John Doe 

defendants can currently be served. The United States Attorney need not undertake to 

defend or Indemnify these lndMduals at this juncture. This Order merely provides a means 

by which plaintiff may name and property serve the defendants as Instructed by the Second 

Circuit In Valentin. 

The United States Attorney for the Western District of New York Ia requested to 

produce the Information specified above regarding the Identities of the John Doe defendants 

by July&, 2012. The Information should be sentlo the ProSe Office. 2120 U.S. Courthouse, 

100 State Street, Rochester. New York 14614. Once this Information Is provided, plaintiffs 

amended complaint shall be deemed amended to reflect the full names of the John Doe 

defendants, summonses shall be Issued and the Court shall direct service on those 

defendants In the same manner as directed below for defendant Larlsh. 

The Clerk of Court shan send a copy of this Order and the amended complaint to the 

United States Attorney for the Western District of New York. 138 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, 

New York 14202. 

2 
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SERVICE ON DEFENDANTS 

The Clerk of the Court Is directed to cause the United States Marshal to serve copies 

of the Summons, Amended Complaint, and this Order upon the remaining defendants 

without plaintiff's payment therefor, unpaid fees to be recoverable If this action terminates 

by monetary award in plaintiffs favor. 

Serylce on defendant Larlah: 

It Is hereby directed that, In addition to the U. S. Marshal service directed above, the 

Clerk of the Court Is also directed pursuant to Rule 4(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure to send by certified maD the following on behalf of defendant Larlsh: 

• To the Attorney General of the United States, Main Justice Building, 1Oth and 

Constitution Avenues N.W., Washington, D.C. 20530, a copy of the Summons, Amended 

Complaint, and this Order; and 

• To the Civil Process Clerk, United States Attorney for the Western District of New 

York, United States Attorney's Office, USAOIWDNY, 138 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New 

York 14202, a copy of the Summons, Amended Complaint, and this Order. 

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(g)(2), the defendants are directed to answer the 

Amended Complaint 

The Clerk of the Court is directed to revise the caption of this action consistent with 

the caption on this Order. 

SO ORDERED. 

DATED: 
Buffalo, 

3 
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Case 6: 11-cv-06586-JWF Document 6 

CASE# 6:11 - cv- 06586- JWF 

UNTIED STATES DISTRICI' COURT 

WESTERN DJSTRJcr OP NEW YORK 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 
UNDER 1HE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 

8Dd 28 u.s.c. § 1346 

1. CAmQN or ACDON 

A. FULL NAME AND PRISON NUMBER OP PLA.INTirJt: 

1. OMAR T. MAPPS, DIN: 10-B-2509 

B. rtJLL NAME(S) OP DU'ENDA.NT(S) 

1. Det. William Cooley 

2. U.S.M. Dan Luish 

3. U.S.M. John Doe #1 

4. U.S.M. John Doe #2 

s. U.S.M. John Doe #3 

6. Deputy D. York 

7. Deputy William Davis 

8. Timothy B. Howards 

9. Erie County (Municipality) 

10. City of Buffalo 

11. United States of America 

2. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 

This is a civil action seeking relief and/or damaaea to defend and protect the rights guaranteed by 

the Constitution oftbe United States. This action is brought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983. The 

Court has jurisdiction over the action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(3) and (4), and 2201. 

1 



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 40 of 186

Case 6:11-cv-06586-JWF Document 6 Filed 04/11/12 Page 2 of 20 

3. p ARIIES TO IRIS ACDQN 

p]aintift's lpfprmatiQA 

Name and Prison Number ofPJaintiff: Omar T. Mapps, DIN 10.&.2509 

Present Place of Confinement and Addraa: Greene Correctional Facility, Post Office Box 97S. 

Coxaadde, New York 12051-0975 

Qofmdant•s Information 

Name ofDefeDdant: William Cooley 

Oflkial Position of Defeadant: Buffalo Police Detective 

Defeadant is Sued in individual and Official Capacity 

Address ofDefendant: 74 Fr&DldiD Street, Buftilo, New York 14202-4099 

Name ofDefeDdant Dan Larish 

Official Position of Defendant: United States Marshal 

Defmclant is Sued in individual and Official Capacity 

Address ofDefeadaot: SO Delawme Aveoue, Buffalo, New York 14202 

NIIDC ofDefaldant: John Doe #1 

Official Position ofDefeadant United States Marshal 

Defendant is Sued in individual and Official Capacity 

Address of Defendant: SO Delawme Avenue, Buffalo. New York 14202 

2 
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Name of Defeodant: John Doe #2 

Official Position of Defendant: United Stata Marshal 

Defeodant is Sued in individual and Official Capacity 

Address ofDefeDdant SO Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202 

Name of Defendant: Jobn Doe ##3 

Official Position of Defendant: United States Manhal 

Defendant is Sued in individual and Official Capacity 

Address of Defendant: SO Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202 

Name of Defendant: D. YOlk 

Official Position of Defaldant: Erie CoWlty Sberitf 

Dtieadmt is Sued in individual and Official Capacity 

Address ofDefmdaat: 10 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York J 4202 

Name ofDefeadant: William Davis 

Official Position ofDcfendant: Erie County Sheriff' 

Defendant is Sued in individual and Official Capacity 

Address ofDefmdaat: 10 Delaware Avame, Buffalo, New YOlk 14202 

3 



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 42 of 186

Case 6: 11-cv-06586-JWF Document 6 Filed 04/11/12 Page 4 of 20 

Name of Defendant: Timothy Howards 

Official Position of Defendant: Employer of Erie Couaty Sberitfs 

Defendant is Sued in individuallllld Official Capacity 

Addrea ofDefeodaot: 10 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202 

Name ofDefaldant: Erie County (Municipality) 

Official Positioo of Defendant: Muaicipality responsible for the defendant's DOt employed by the 

United States Marshals 

Defadart is Sued iD Official Capacity 

Address of Defeodant: County Office Buildina, 95 Franklin Street, Buf&lo, New York 14202 

Name ofDefeodaot: City of Buffalo 

Ofticial Position of Defendant: Employer of the City of Buffalo Police Depaltment ancl 

Govel'DIIlCDtll Force of the City of Buffalo 

DefendaDt is Sued in Official Capacity 

Address ofDefeadant: 65 Niagara SquaJe. 1100 City ball, Buffalo, New York 14202-3379 

Name of Defendant: United S1ates of America 

Official Position of Defeadant: Employer aDd Govemmental Age11r;y of the United States 

Mmbal Services. 

DefCDdant is sued in Official Capacity 

Address of Defendant: Office of Administration, 125 17rll Street Northwest, EEOB, Wuhinston. 

DC20S03 

4 
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4. PREVIOus LAWSUITS IN STATE AND FEDERAL COQRT 

A. Have you begun any other lawsuit in State or Federal Court dealing with the same facts 

involved in this action? NO 

Do You Want a Jury Trial: YES 

B. Have you begun any other lawsuits in feden1 court, which relate to your impriscmment? NO 

s. STATIMJNT or CLAIM 

AS AND fOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACDON 

1. On 7121/10 at approximately 9:00 a.m., Detective Cooley of tbe Buffalo Police 

Department kicked in the door to my apartment located at 63 Box A venue, Bufl'alo, New York, 

to a«ve a felony warrant. 

2. Upon entering my apartment, Det. Cooley usaulted me by punching me under my left 

eye with the banel of his gun causing laceratioas, loss of light, dizziness and extJeme pain. 

3. As I bent over, holding my face in my bands, Det. Cooley struck me in the back of the 

head with his gun, causing fUrther 1aceratioas, pain and dizziness. 

4. The blow knocked me to the floor and Det. Cooley then slammed his knee into my lower 

back and held my head down and struck me on the right side of my jaw with his gun with such 

fon:e that two of my upper right teeth wae broken to the root, causing extreme pain to my 

mouth. 

S. Det. Cooley then bell me with his gun in my lower back causing sever pain and 

hemiatioa of the disc in the L-4, L-5 region of my bact. 

s 
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6. I was cuft'ecl and snatched up by my left arm causing exbeaae pain. 

7. I was draged to my froDt porch. 

8. Shortly afterwards, Rural/Metro Medical Services arrived on the scene in ao ambulance 

ml examiDed IDd diagnosed my visible iqjuries. 

9. The ambululee staff (Tcdmician J. Pruitt) advised that I should be trmsported to the 

DeareSt emcrpncy room for fur1ber examination; howevu, Det. Cooley refused to allow me to 

be trmsported to an emerpuq room md stated, "This is my call."' 

10. Det. Cooley instructed the ambulance staff to "just clean him up and put a band-aide on 

him. He's coming with us." 

11. I told the ambulance staft'that I was dizzy aud in serious pain and asked to be takeD to the 

hospital, but apin Det Cooley refused and again dismissed my plea. 

12. Ambulance Tedmician J. Pruitt, of Rural/Metro Medical Servicos recommended the 

pmper treatmart that 1 needed and Det. Cooley signed Pruitt's form refusing the recommeoded 

treatment aud refusing to pennit my transponation to the nearest emeqency room apiost the 

advise of the ambulanc:e staff and my request. 

13. Det. Cooley transported me, instead, to the Erie County Holdina Center where I wu 

booked, cbaqed and processed in. 

14.1 sat iD the Erie County Holding Center for approximately 14 hours and 43 minutes, 

sufferiag pain IDd on the verae of passing out due to the injuries intlictecl upcm me by Det. 

Cooley aod the arresting ofticas. 

IS. I was charpcl with obstruction of governmental administration and resisting arrest, 

bowner, tbe characs were later dismissed for "failure to prosecute." Det. Cooley and the 

arresting ofticen wa-e required to appear in Buft&lo City Court but failed on numerous occasions 

6 
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to appear. Ultimately, cbqes were dismissed. DeL Cooley md anesting officers. in direct 

dereliction of their duties, failed to appear in court further confirming the "Rouge Nature" of 

these law enforcemeot ofticers. 

16. The Constitutional basil for this claim under 42 U.S.C. § J 983 is the violation of my 

Fifth, Eighth and Fourteemh Amcadmeot Ri&bta granted by the UDitM States Constitution. iD 

whidl the clefeadaDt inteDtioaally inflicted pain and suffering tbrough the above listed actions 

and failure to ensure medical attention wu provided following the recommendation made by 

medieal profasiouls at the scene; intadiODil infliction of emotional distress; failure to file/fill­

out the proper documents; and fi1iDa false repor1B wbile acting within the scope of his oftice or 

employment 

17. The relief I am seekin& for this claim in the amount tbat exceeds the jurisdictional limits 

of aU lower and inferior courts. The total amount of damages cannot be fully quantified due to 

colltiDued medical treatmeDL 

AS AND FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACDON 

18. On tbe date of 7/21110 at approximately 9:00 Lm., Dan Larish of the Uaited States 

Marshal's Service. was negligent in prevartiDg the exnme. unnecessary, violence papetlated 

agaiDst me by Det. Cooley aod for preventina the cleDial and delay of proper medical natment 

when he failed to intacede on my behalf apinst these violations of my constituticmal rights. 

19. u.s. Marshal Larish also assisted Oct. Cooley with inflicting paiD amd sufferiDa by 

stamping on my band with his boot, fUrther injuriDg my right middle finger thereby causing 

extreme pain aad suffering. 

7 
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20. U.S. Marshal Lariah knew of my iqjuries 8Dd disreaarded a risk by both his actioas aad 

his failure to act. 

21. I sat in the Erie County HoldiDg Center for approximately 14 hours and 43 mjmJtea, 

suffering pain BDCI on the verge of passiDa out due to the injuries inflicted upon me by U.S. 

Marshal Larisb aad arresting ofticcn. 

22.1 wu cbarpcl wi1b obstruction of sovemmemal admiDistration and rcsistina mest. 

however, the charges were later dismissed for "failwe to prosecute." U.S. Manbal Larish and the 

mesting officers were RIC(uirecl to appear in Buffalo City Court but failed on numerous oc:cuioas 

1D appear. Ultimately, cbarps were dilmissed. U.S. Mmbal Larisb mel aneating officers. in 

direct dereliction of their duties, failed to appear in court further confirming the "R.ouae Nature" 

oftbese law enforcement officers. 

23. The Constitutional basis for this claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is the violation of my 

F'"dtb, Eighth and Fourteeath AmeDdment Rigbts granted by the United States Constituticm, in 

which the defendant intentionally intlicted pain and suffering through the above listed actions 

and failure to eDSUJe medical atteDtion was provided foUowing the recommeodation made by 

medical professionals at the scene; imentional iaflidion of emotional distress; and failure to 

filrJfill-out the proper documents repor1S while actiq within the scope of his office or 

employment. 

24. Tbe relief I am seeking for this claim in the amount that exceeds the jurisdictional limits 

of all lower and inferior courts. The total amount of damages caanot be fulJy quantified due to 

continued mediad tlea1mCDt. 

8 
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AS AND FOR A D1JBD CAUSE OF ACTION 

2S. OD the date of 7fJ.l/10 at approximately 9:00 Lm., John Doe #1, of the United States 

Marshal's Service, wu neglipnt in preventiDa the extreme. unnecessary, violeace papetrated 

apiDst me by Det. Cooley and U.S. Marshal Larisb. and for preventing the denial and delay of 

pmper medical treatment when he failed to iDten:ede oa my behalf apirwt these violations of my 

coDStituticmal riJbts. 

26.Jobn Doe #I kDew of my iJVuries mel dilreprded a risk by his failure to act. 

27. The CoDStitutioaal basis for this claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is the violation of my 

Fifth, Bigbtb and Fourteenth Ameadment Riahts granted by the United States Constitution; 8Dd 

intemional iufliction of emotional distress reports while acting within the scope of his office or 

employment. 

28. T'bc relief lam seeking for this claim iD tbe amount that exceeds the jurisdictional limits 

of aU lower and iaferior courts. The total amount of damaaes cannot be tully quantified due to 

contiDucd medical treatment 

AS AND fOR A FORDI CAUSE OF ACTION 

29. On tbe date of 7fJ.l/10 at approximately 9:00 LJD., JohD Doe #2, of tbe United Statea 

Manbal's Service. was negligent in prewatiaa the extreme, unneceaary. violaace papetratcd 

apiDst me by Det. Cooley and U.S. Marshal Larish, and for preventing the denial mel delay of 

proper medical treatment when he failed to intercede on my behalf against these violations of my 

COIIStitutional riahtL 

30. Jolm Doe #2 knew of my uvuries IDCl disreprdccla risk by his f'aii1R to act 

9 
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31. The Constitutional basis for this claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is abe violation of my 

F'lftb, Bigbth and Pourtemtb Amendmeut Rights arantect by the UDited States CoDStitution; and 

imenlional illftiction af emotional distress reports while actiDa within tbe scope of his office or 

employment. 

32. 1be .eliof I am seekina for this claim in the amo'llllt tbat exceeds the juriaclictionallimits 

of all lower and iDfaior courts. 1be total amount of damages cannot be ftally quantified due to 

coatinued medical treatment. 

AS AND FOR A fJFIH CAUSE OF ACDQN 

33.011 lbe date of 7121110 at approximately 9:00 a.m., John Doe #3, of the UDited Stat.es 

Manbal's Service, was nepgeot in ~tina the ex11cmc, uonecessuy. violence perpetrated 

apinst me by Del Cooley and U.S. Manbal Lariab, and for preYCDtiDg tbe denial aDd delay of 

proper medical1reatment when he failed to intercede on my behalf against tbae violations of my 

constitutional rights. 

34. John Doe #3 knew of my injuries aDd disregarded a risk by his fa~ to act. 

3S. 1be Ccmstitutional basis for this daim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is the violation of my 

Fifth. Eighth and Fourtcellth Ameudment Rights sranted by the UDited States Constitution; 8lld 

intaltiODil iDfliction of emotional distress reports while actiDg within the scope of his office or 

employment 

36. The relief I am seeking for this claim in tbe amount that excceda the jwisdictionallimits 

of all lower and inferior courts. The total amoUDt of damages cannot be fully quantified due to 

continued medical treatment 

10 
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AS AND FOR A SJXU1 CAUSB OF ACDON 

37. On 7121110 I arrived at the Eric County Holing Center via Det. Cooley and U.S. Marsbal 

Larisb. 

38. At approximately 10:04 a.m. I was booked by proccs•ina Deputy D. York of the Erie 

County Holdina Ceater with visible woUDda to the bad and face of a serious DltUie. 

39. I advised Deputy York that I was su1forina fiom serious paiD 8lld that I neoded medical 

11atmeat fiom the trauma that I suffered at tbe hands ofDet Cooley and U.S. Marshal Larisb. 

40. I repeatedly asked Deputy York IDd others to be seen by medical staff: My ~equests wese 

JdJsed and ipoted. 

41. I was compelled by Deputy York and other Deputies to remain lodpd in a crowded, dirty 

holdiag taDk where I was forced to Jay on the floor with visibly opco wounds, in serious pain for 

14 hours and 43 minutes, bef~ finally beiDa initially examined by an Erie County HoldiDa 

Cemer physician. 

42. After a short examination, the physician stated to me that it was bis pmfessioDBI 

judiP"eut that I should have not been brou&ht to the Erie County Holding CCoter in such 

condition and rather should have been immedimcly taken to a hospital emerpncy room for 

serious physical trauma I suffered to my held ad face. 

43. At this juncturc I was taken back doWDStain IDd trmsported via police cruiser to Buffalo 

Galeral Hospital where I received a number of x-rays, Mapetic ReiODIDCe Imaging (M.R..L), 

medical stapling to wouads and narcotic paiD medicatioD. I was admiued at 12:41 Lm. and 

released at 3:19 a.m. of 7/22/10 with orders to be foUowal up on. 

11 
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44. Follow-up diaposis has detenniDed that due to my injuries I have serious bact and 

spinal cord injuries of permanent and propasive nature. IIVuries include herniation to my lower 

lumbar 8le8 L-4 and L-S vertebrate level. I will need lifelona tratment for these injuries. I also 

suffered two broken teeth that had to be suqically extracted. 

45. Deputy York failed to call or notify medical staff to advise them of my injuries, i~ 

Deputy York placed me in a crowded. dirty boldina tank where I bad to lay on the floor with 

opea wounds that presented an opportunity to iDfectioo while having major paiD and black-out 

spells. 

46. Deputy York failed in his duty to ensure tbat Det. Cooley mellor U.S. Marshal Lariab 

properly filled out fonn P-1261, a form required to be filled out by the arresting officcr(s) when 

the mestee is iqjured. 

47. Deputy York failed to file a report conc:cming my condition or to report my injuries to a 

higber-1'811kins officer/supervisor. 

48. Deputy York was aware of my injuries and disreprded a risk to my health and safety 

wbere a reasouable person with proper training would not have done otherwise. 

49. Deputy York's ac:Uons show neglect mel deliberate indifference to my iJVurieslwcllbeing, 

SO. The constitutional basis for tbis claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is violation of Fifth, Ei&ht 

and Fourteenth Amendment Rights graDted by the United States Constitution; and intentional 

infliction of emotional distress reports while acting within the scope of his office or employment 

S 1. The relief I am SfA'!king for tbis claim in the amount that exc:eeds the jurisdictional limits 

of all lower and inferior courts. The total amount of damages c:aDilOt be fully quantified due to 

continued medical treatment 

12 
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AS AND FOR A SEVENTH GAUSE OF ACDON 

S2. On 7/21/10 I arrived at the Erie County Holding Center via Det. Cooley and U.S. Marshal 

Larish. 

S3. At approximately 10:25 Lm. I wu fiaprpriDted and photographed by Deputy William 

Davis of the Erie County Holding Carta- with viD"ble wounds to the bead and face that were of a 

serious nature. 

S4. I advised Deputy Davis tbat I wu sufferiq from serious paiD IDd that I needed medical 

SS. I repeatedly asked Deputy Davis and others to be seen by medical staff. My requests were 

tefused IDCI ipored. 

56. I was compelled by Deputy Davis and other Deputies to remain lodpcl in a crowded, 

dirty holdiDg taDk where I was forced to lay OD the 8oor with visibly open wounds, in serious 

paiD for 14 hours ad 43 minutes, before fiDally being initially examined by an Erie County 

holding Center physician. 

S1. Deputy Davis failed to call or notify medical staff to advise them of my injuries, iustead, 

Deputy Davis placed me in a crowded, dirty holcliDg tank where I had to lay on the ftoor with 

opm WOUDds tbat presa1ted an opportunity to infection while having major pain aDd black-out 

spells. 

58. Deputy Davis failed to file a report coDCellling my ccmdition or to report my injuries to a 

hiaba--ranking officer/supervisor. 

59. Deputy Davis wu aware of my mjuries IDd disreguded a risk to my health and safety 

where a reasonable penon with proper traiDiDg would not have done otherwise. 

13 
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60. Deputy Davis failed to intervene to easme that J was provided proper medical tJeatmeDt 

despite Deputy York's refUsal to permit me to be seen by medical staff at the Erie County 

HolcfiD& Ceater. 

61. Deputy Davis' actions show neglect and deliberate indift'erence to my i!VurieslweUbeiJI& 

8lld alack of training. 

62. The coDStitutioual basis for this claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is violation of Fifth, Eisbt 

and Fourteenth Amendmart Ri&hts granted by the United States CoDStitution; and inteoticmal 

intliction of cmotiOD8l distress reports while acting within the scope of his office or employment. 

63. The relief J am seeking for this claim in the amount that exceeds the jurisdictioDallimits 

of all lower aad iDferior courts. The total amount of damaaes cannot be fully quantified due to 

coatiDued medical treatmalt 

AS AND FOR A BIGHTH CAVSB OF ACilQN 

64. On 7121110, nmothy B. Howanl, Supervisor oftbe Erie County Holdina Center, located 

at 10 (Ten) Delaware Avenue, in the City of Buffalo, County of Brie, and State of New York. 

was aegligent in his duty to oversee Slid law euforcemart agency and in hia duty to ensure a safe 

eovircmment in said agency exists that detas incidents of deliberate indift'erence and in his duty 

to asure that said agency comply with lawful requirements of seeing to it that injured aneatee's 

are promptly afforded the proper medical treatment that medical professional recommend to 

prevent nnnecessuy pain, suft'erina and penll8llCIIt injury. 

6S. The act of negligence and deliberate i.ndifference also points to Sheriff Tunothy B. 

Howards clue to his having failed to train or provide proper training to employees in order to 

14 
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aiSUie that mestees are provided proper eare to ~veot pain and suffering without delay or 

denial of medical treatmeDt. 

66. The acts of negligence and deliberate iadifference by Sheriff Timothy B. Howards 

resulted in the injuries to the plaintift'. 

67. The constitutional basis for this claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is violation of my Fifth, 

Eipt 8Dd FourteeDth Amendment Rights granted by the United Stams Constitution; and 

intalticmal infliction of emotional distress repotU while 8din& within the scope of his office or 

allploymeut. 

68. The relief I am seeking for this claim in the amount that exceeds the jurisdictional limits 

of all lower and inferior courts. The total amo\Dlt of damages cannot be fUlly quantified due to 

continued medic:al treatment. 

AS AND FOR A NIN1Ji CAUSE OF ACllQN 

69. On 7/21110 the Erie County HoldiDg Center, located at 10 (tal) Delaware Avenue, in the 

City of Bu1ralo, and the State of New York. is under the authority and control of the County of 

Erie, New York. 

70. Erie County Holding Center is tbo place of employmeat for defendant•s TliDothy B. 

Howards. Deputy D. York, and Deputy Williams Davis, at the time of the alleged acts. aDd 

whom are also DBmed in this lawsuit brought pursuaat to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 

71. Erie County, having corporate status and/or power of sclf-govemment, failed in its duty 

to eosure that official written and/or unwritten customs or policies wae not implemeated that 

would encourage the defmdant's indicated above to not uphold the rules and regulations of said 

mlDlicipal governmental force. 

lS 
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72. Erie County allowed official written 8Ddlor unwritten custom or policy that prevented it"s 

employees to receive proper trainin& supervision BDd to prevent employees at the Erie County 

HoldiDg Cater 6om enPiina in acts of dalial and delay of medical treatment BDd willful 

depravities of state and federal constitutional rights of pre-trial detainees; includina the riaht to 

be ftee fiom cruel and Ullusual punishmalt. 

73. The written aruJ/or UDwritteD customs and policies of the Erie County HoldiDg c.ter. 

which as staaed before is under the authority ancl control of the Erie Couaty Municipality. 

resulted in nealigence and deliberate indifrerace in the foregoing regards which resulted in 

iDjury to tbe plaintift: 

74. The coDStitutional basis for this claim is UDder 42 U.S.C. §1983 is tbe Fifth. Eighth aDd 

Fourteenth Ameodmems to the United States Constitution; and intaltional ildlicdon of emotional 

ctistiess while acting within the scope of his office or employment. 

7S.1be alleged written aDd/or UDWritten customs and policies of Brie County and the Erie 

County Holding Center was to delay treatment to any pre-trail detaiDee ill order to process tban 

into the holding center so thal there would be no incomplete paperwork that would have resulted 

from the plaintiff being traasported to medical care prior to in-processing and classification. 

Such canard plaintiff to be subjected to paiD and sufferiDa with the possibility of infection due to 

open wounds, and as such, this bas violated the Plaintifrs constitutional rights as set forth above. 

76. The relief 1 am seetiq for this claim is an amount that exceeds the jurisdictional limit of 

all lower and iafaior courts. The total amount of cJamaae caDDOt be fully quantified due to 

continued medical treatmenl 

16 
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AS AND FOR A JEN1H CAUSE OF ACJ]ON 

77. On 7121/10, the City of Buffalo, New York, being the governmental force bebiDd the law 

eufoRalart agency, the Buffalo City Police, was negligent in its duty to oversee said law 

enforcement agency and in its duty to eusure tbat BD enviroDmeat in said agency exists that 

deters incidents of police bnltality when exccutiag an arrest or WllldDt, aDd in it's duty to eaaure 

that said ageacy complies with lawful requireme:ms of seeina to it that iJUuncl 8lTestees me 

promptly affcmlcd the medical treatmeot that medical professionals recommended to prevent 

tmnecessary paia, suffi:rina and pamancDt iqjuzy. 

78. The acts of nealipace by the City of Buffalo resulted in the qury to the plaintiff: 

19. The conatitutioDII basis for this claim UDder 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is violation of my Fifth 

Ei&bt, IDd Fourteenth Amendment Rights granted by the UDited States Constitution; and 

imentional infliction of emotional distress while acting within the scope of his office or 

em.ploymeat. 

80. 1be relief I am seeking for this claim in the amount that exceeds the jurisdictional limits 

of all lower aod inferior courts. The total amount of damages C&DDot be fUlly qantified due to 

continued medical treatment. 

AS AND FOR A BI.§YBNIH CAUSE OF ACDQN 

81. Oo 7121110, the United States, beiDa the govemmeutal force behind the law enforcemalt 

apDCY, the United States Marsbals, wu aesJ.igent in its duty to oversee said law eafcm:emeDt 

IICilCY 8Dd in i11 duty to euure that an environment in said ageDCY aists that deters incidcata of 

police brutality when executing an arrest or warrant, and in it's duty to euaure that said &&eDCY 

complies with lawfUl requirements of seeing to it that injured anatees are prompdy afforded the 

17 
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medical treatment that medical professionalJ recommeaded to prevent un.neccssary pain, 

sufferiDg and permanent injury. 

82. The acts of ue&li&ence by the United States Mmbals, under the ccnporation sovereign of 

the United States, resulted in tbe injury to the plaintiff. 

83. The c:oastitutional basis for this claim UDder 28 U.S.C. § 1346 ("Federal Tort Claims 

Act") is the imentional iDflictioo of unnecesa.y pain. sufferina and perm&Dellt resulting of 

f4iliDa to iotaveniog when the defendant's were made aware that the Plllintifrs injuries required 

treatmeat by a medical facility (hospital) emerpacy room; and intentional ioftiction of 

emotioaal distress while actio& within the scope of their office or employmeat. 

84. 1be ~lief I am seeJdna for tbis claim in tbe unouot that exceeds the jurisdictional limits 

of all lower aad inferior courts. 1be total amount of damages cannot be fully quantified due to 

CODtiDued medical treatme:Dt. 

6. RUJEF SOUGHT 

IS. The relief that tbe Plaintiff seeks is compensatory and punitive damages apiost the 

named defendaDts, both individually and officially. for the violatiom of constitutional rights 

raumcntcd herein; for the wanton infliction of sever paiD, physical injury. emotional trauma, 

8lld lastioa per!IUIMilt injuries and defects that have and will continue to reduce the quality of 

life 8Dd oppoltUDity for future proaress, development 8Dd e:ojoyment; and. to punish the said 

defeDdants for their miscoDClud iD order to deter such similar conduct in the future. 

86. Plaintift' also seeks injunctive relief apiDst the defendants: Erie County. and the City of 

Buffalo. enjoioiog such entities to immediately develop a publicly accessible guideliaes for the 

training 8Dd supavision reprd.in& and tbe prevention of uunecessary use of force by law 

18 
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eaforcement personnel, correctional staff. and enjoining such entities to enact mandatory 

reporting ndes 8Dd ~gulation for its employees, agents and persons acUng OD its bebalf wherein 

any such person under its employ wbo witness a violation of a detainee's consdtuticmal or state-

law rights must intercede to prohibit such violations and must report such violations to an 

immediate supervisor immediately with violations punishable by termination of anployment 

87. The amount of damages caDDOt be ascertainecl at present and will be developed due to 

oagoina medical evaluaticmltreatment. 

7. EXBAUmON OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 

88. Plaintiff is unaware of any administrative ranedies available to him as be was provided 

treatment prior to being placed in general population. He reported his injuries and suffering to 

any 8Dd all available staff and the defeadants throupout his ordeal. 

WIIERD'ORE, the Plaintiff humbly and respectfully demands judgmmt against eadl of the 

defeadants as specified above, prays for an award of costs and attorney fees, and for such other 

aod further relief this Court may deem just. proper and equitable. 

19 
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I, Omar T. Mapps. hereby declare under the peualties of perjury that the forgoiag statements 

~ true aad comet to the best of my knowledp, except as to those mattas therein stated to be 

upon information 8Dd belief, 8lld as to those matters I believe them to be true. 

Execuiect this 08111 Day of April20 12. 

0mar T. Mapps, #lio:a:S 9 
Plaintift Pro Sc 
Greene Correctional Facility 
Post Oflice Box 975 

Coxsackie. New York 12051-0975 

20 
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MK"HAH. A . SIRAGL SA 

ERIE COUl'•ITY A lTORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHEU.I:. M. PARKER 

FIRST ASSIST A:O.'T C< lUSTY A lTORNF.Y 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Aoor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNrY ExBamVB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

July 26, 2012 

JEREMY C. TO'rH 

SECOND ASSISTANT C'OU!I.TI A ITORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987. 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

O'Neil, Caitlin E. v. Ward, Dennis E. 
and Mohr, Ralph M., Commissioners of 
and Constituting the Erie County Board 
of Elections, and Hasiotis, George F. 

Order to Show Cause 

Caitlin E. O'Neil 
404 Potomac A venue 
Buffalo. New York 14213 

Jeffrey E. Marion, Esq. 
The Williamsville Law Center Building 
17 Beresford Court 
Williamsville, New York 14221 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP:dld 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: /A,;~R.c._ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
Direct Dial: (716) 858-2209 

')5 FRANKLIN STRUoT, ROOM 1634. BUt-l'AI.O. N E\\ YORK 14.!0 2 - PHON!-.: (7 16) N58·2::!00- \\WW.ri(IJ:.GOV 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OJi' ERIE 

Ia Matter of the ApplleatioD of 

CAITLIN E. O'NEIL 

Peddoaer-Objector, 

-vs-

DENNIS E. WARD aad RALPH M. MOHR 
Com • ioaers of aad Constitutinl tlae 
ERIE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECI10NS; 

ancl, 

GEORGE F. HASIOTIS, 

Rapoadeat-Cudldate; 

. .· 

At a Special Tenn of the Supreme 
Court held in and for the County of 
Erie, at the Courthouse in the Ci~ of 
Buffalo. New York on the ~'Ciay 
of July, 2012. 

Fl lED 
ACTIO~~ i. DqOCEEOINGS 

JUL 2 5 201Z 

ERIG COUNTY 
CLERK·s OFFICE 

ORDER TO SHOW CAYSE 

INDEX NO. ZOIV ~SY z._.. 

IASJHON 
Hon. 1lmolly J. Walker, J.C.C. . 
kftng &rpwrw Ccut~ ·=-.: 

n ::r:~ -..::;p 

~~;;;~ - "" s·n;::E 
,.,:::;~~ ... 
~--.~ ... - -<....,., 
'-'~n ---------------------------------------------------- ~~-

Upon the Verified Petition of the Petitioner, Caitlin E. O'Neil, dated the 24dl day 

of July, 2012, and upon the general and specific objections incorporated therein, and 

DUE DELIBERATION having been had. it is hereby, 

ORDERED. that the all the RESPONDENTS or counsel therefore. 

SHOW CAUSE BEFORE THIS COURT, at a Special Tenn. Supreme Cot.D"l, to 

be held in and for the County of Erie, State ofNew York, in the Courthouse in the City of 

... ,.,c., 
;:10 •• 
:o-eo 

o--0 
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Buffalo, at~ thereof, on the 31~y of July, 2012 at 11 :~o'clock in the 

~~oon of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel c:an be heard, 

Why an order pursuant to Election Law, Section 16-102 should not be made and 

entered in this action, granting the following relief: 

1. Invalidating the Democratic Party designatins petition 
of the Respondent-Candidate George F. Hasiotis. as a 
candidate in the September 13, 2012 primary election for: 
the public office of County Comptroller for the County of 
Erie and State of New York; and, 

2. Directing the Respondent Erie County Board of Elections 
to remove the name of Respondent George F. Hasiotis as a 
designated candidate of the Democratic Party for that public 
office for said September 13,2012 primary election; and, 

3. Granting such other, further and different relief as this Court may 
deem just and proper. 

SERVICE OF PROCES§: 

And it is further, 

ORDERED, that service of a conformed copy of this Order to Show Cause and 

Verified Petition (but not a copy oftbe objections) thereto, upon the Respondents herein, 

shall be deemed good and sufficient if accomplished as follows: 

I. Service upon the Respondeat Erie County Board or Eleetioas: 

By the delivery of a copy thereof to a person authorized to accept service at 

the offices of the Erie County Board of Elections located at 134 W. Eagle Street 

Buffalo, NY 14202. 

.. 
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2. Service upon the Respoadeat Candidate George F. Hasiotis: 

By any of the methods for service upon a natural person, as provided for in CPLR 

308. 

That such service upon the Respondents Erie County Board of Elections and 

George F. Hasiotis shall be completed no later than II :59 P.M. on the 26th day of July, 

2012; and it is further, 

ORDERED, that the Respondent Erie County Board of Elections shall provide to 

the Court on or before the return date hereof, the original designating petition of the 

Respondent George F. Hasiotis. the Board's entire record, including but not limited to, all 

papers fded with the Board, together with a copy of the decision of such Board on the 

objections filed against the subject designating petition; and it is further, 

ORDERED, that the Respondents (or their counsel) shall submit responding 

papers to the Court and to Petitioner's counsel, no later than 5:00P.M. on the ~ay of 

July, 2012. 

July...?S , 2012 

G 

{ Hon. Timothy J. Walke' 

JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT D COUNTY OF ERIE 

JUL ~(2012 
BY._"""l!JOHR~!"!'lH.~Oi"~~--IUIO~.JR.--­

OOURI'a..E!B 

.. 
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GRANTED: 

Court Clerk 

. . 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 

ID tbe Mauer of tbe Ap tloD of 

CAITLIN E. O'NEIL 

Peddoaer-Objeetor, 
VERIOED PETmON 

-vs-

DENNIS E. WARD aDd RALPH M. MOHR INDEX NO. 2012/ ___ _ 
Comm of aDd Co tadq tbe 
ERIE COUNTY BOARD OJl ELECTIONS; 

GEORGE F. HASJO~ 

TO THE SUPREME COURT. ERIE COUNTY: 

Petitioner Caitlin E. O'Neil, as and for her Verified Petition, by her attorney 

Jeffiey E. Marion, Esq., does allege: 

I. She is the Petitioner in this proceeding under Election Law, Section 16-

I 02 which seeks to invalidate the Democratic Party designating petition of the 

Respondent, George F. Hasiotis, for the public office of County Compttoller for 

the County of Erie and State ofNew York, for the September 13,2012 Democratic 

Party primary election. 

.· 
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L PABTI£S: 

l. Petitioner CaitliD E. O'Neil: 

2. Petitioner Caitlin E. O'Neil is a registered voter in the County of Erie 

and an enrolled member of the Democratic Party, who is entitled to vote for the 

public office of Erie County Comptroller and who resides at 404 Potomac Avenue, 

Buffalo, NY 14213. 

3. In addition, she is an enrolled memberofthe Democratic Party, and 

a qualified person under Election Law, Section 6-IS4, who has duly filed 

objections with the Erie County Board of Elections against the Democratic Party 

designating petition of the Respondent candidate, George F. Hasiotis, for the 

public office of Erie County Comptroller. 

2. Responclents: 

4. DENNIS E. WARD and RALPH M. MOHR are the 

Commissioners of and constitute the ERIE COUNTY BOARD OF 

ELECI10NS (hereinafter the "County Boardj, which is the governmental 

administrative body with which the subject designating petition was filed by the 

Respondent candidate. 

S. In addition, the general and specific objections by the Petitioner 

against such designating petition were also filed with such Board and which body 

2 
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will ultimately rule upon the validity of the objections filed by such Petitioner, at 

the administrative level. 

6. The offices of said Erie County Board of Elections are located at 134 

W. Eagle Street, Buffalo, New York 14202. 

2. Respondent Candidate George F. Hasiotis: 

7. Respondent, George F. Hasiotis, is a candidate for the Democratic 

Party nomination for the public office of Erie County Comptroller, at the 

September 13,2012 Primary Election, and who was purportedly designated for 

such office by the subject designating petition with such document having been 

filed in the offices of the Respondent County Board. 

10. Respondent resides at S Lincoln Woods Lane, Buffalo, New York 

14222. 

IL PEl ITIONERS' STANDING: 

II. Petitioner has previously timely filed with the County Board, general 

objections (on or about the 18da day of July, 2012) and specific objections 

(on or about the 241h day of July, 2012) with the County~ as required by 

Election Law, Section 6-1 54. 

3 
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12. By virtue of her status then as a voter qualified to vote for the office 

of Erie County Comptroller, and being an enrolled member of the Democratic 

Party residing in the County of Erie, the Petitioner has standing to commence this 

invalidation proceeding under the provisions of Election Law, Section 16-102. 

Ill. JURISDICfiON 

13. The appropriate procedure for the invalidation of election-related 

docwnents such as the subject designating petition of the Respondent candidate 

George F. Hasiotis is an invalidation proceeding under Election Law, Section 16-

102. 

14. Personal jurisdiction has been acquired by the timely commencement 

of this proceeding by the Respondent within fourteen (14) days of the last date for 

the filing of designating petitioners with the Board -which for this year was 

Thursday, July 14, 2012- as required by Election Law, Section 16-102. 

4 
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IV. NECESSARY PARJIES 

IS. All individuals or entities who have an interest in the outcome of the 

requested invalidation or who might be inequitably affected thereby have been 

made parties to this proceeding. 

V. VENUE: 

16. This matter is properly brought in Erie County, as all of the parties 

are residents thereof and the challenged document was all filed in the Erie County 

Board or Elections, as provided for by CPLR Section 506. 

VI. BACKGROUND 

17. This is a proceeding brought by the Petitioner pursuant to Election 

Law, Section 16-102, which seeks to invalidate a certain document- here, the 

Democratic Party designating petition of the Respondent George Hasiotis- which 

was filed with the Respondent Erie County Board ·of Elections. 

18. Such designating petition purports to contain 2536 valid signatures. 

s 
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19. Election Law, Section 6-136 (2Xd) requires that a designationg 

petition for Erie County Comptroller contain 2000 valid signatures. 

20. As contained in the specific objections filed with the Board, based 

upon the nwnerous ground contained therein, it is the reasonable belief of the 

Petitioner..()bjector that approximately 946 of such signatures are invalid, leaving 

only I S90 valid signatures. 

VUL BASES FOR INV LIDATION: 

21. The largest objection deals with approximately 410 signatures 

allegedly obtained by one Louis Turchiarelli, who purports to be a Comissioner of 

Deeds for the City of Tonawanda. 

22. Petitioner contends that he was unable to legally witness those 

signatures (all done outside the City of Tonawanda) because: 

1) He was not statutorially qualified to be a commissoner of 

deeds for the City of Tonawanda being neither a resident 

thereof or have a place of business therein. Executive Law, 

Section 139. 

2) Regardless, such signatures being witnessed outside of the 

City of Tonawanda, are invalid as beyond the jurisdiction of 

6 
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such a commissioner of deeds. (Sbuboney v. Monroe County 

Board ofEiectiOM, 297 A.0.2d. 462) 

23. A second large objection involves numerous pages on which the 

witness, James Montour, failed to include a proper residence address, thereby 

invalidating an additional 134 signatures. 

24. The remaining objections in various categories are described on the 

last page of the specific objections, in the Appendix, and are noted on the 

worksheets for each page of the subject petition and for the line on each such page. 

which amount to an additional 402 invalid signatures. 

IX. CONCLUSION 

25). Thus, the Democratic Party designating petition of the Respondent 

candidate, George F. Hasiotis, for the public office of Erie County Comptroller, 

for the September 13, 2012 primary election are void and must be invalidated. 

26). The Respondent Erie County Board of Elections should be directed 

to ranove the name of the Respondent candidate George F. Hasiotis from the 

ballot for the September 13, 2102 primary election. 

7 



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 82 of 186



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 83 of 186

.. .. . 

X. DECISION OF BO RD OF ELECTIONS: 

27). As of the date of the commencement of this proceeding, the 

Petitioner has not yet received notice of the decision on the objections filed with 

the Respondent Erie County Board of Elections. 

28). This anticipatory invalidation proceeding is required to be brought 

before such decision is made by the Board in order to comply with the strict time 

requirements of Election Law, Section 16-102. 

XI. SERVICE OF RESPONDING PAPERS 

29). Petitioner requests that the answering papers be served upon 

Petitioner's counsel at least one (I) day prior to the return date hereof. 

30). No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made to 

any o1her Court. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioners request that this Court enter an order 

granting the following relief, pursuant to Election Law, Section 16-102: 

I. Invalidating the Democratic Party designating petition 
of the Respondent-Candidate George F. Hasiotis, as a 
candidate in the September 13, 2012 primary election for: 
the public office of County Comptroller for the County of 

8 
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Erie and State ofNew York; and, 

2. Directing the Respondent Erie County Board of Elections 
to remove the name of Respondent George F. Hasiotis as a 
designated candidate of the Democratic Party for that public 
office for said September 13, 2012 primary election; and, 

3. Granting such other, further and different relief as this Court may 
deem just and proper. 

DATED: July 24, 2012 
Buffalo, New York 

STATEOFNEWYORK) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss.: 

_~.-----------
te~-,_ 

.:,17 
Williamsville, NY 14221 
(716) 565-2000 

VE IFICATION 

Caitlin E. O'NeU, being duly sworn deposes and says that (s)be is a 
Petitioner in this proceeding; that (s)he bas read the foregoing PETITION and 
knows the contents thereof; that the same is true to the knowledge of deponent, 
except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and 
that as to those matters (s)he believes them to be 

Sworn to before me this 241h 
day of July, 2012 

ji/Al\ Jlu4 
; JermJ!l,!if.\r .. _fll ....... o..lrfl~ =-., ... v.~~ '' •J/fv.IZ. 9 

• 
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MIC'IIAEl. A. SIRAGl'SA 

ERn: CouNTY ATTORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHElLE M. PARKER 

FIRST A<>SISTANTCOUNTY ATrl.lRNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor 
Buffalo. New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

MAR.K C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY ExBcunvB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

July 27, 2012 

JEREMY C. TOTH 

SE<...'OND ASSISTANT COUllo'TY ATTORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25. 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimants: 

Claimant's attorney: 

11 P a g.'-' 

Parobek., Stephanie and Ryan, Sean M. 
v. Mascia, Joseph A. and 
Commissioners Dennis E. Ward and 
Ralph M. Mohr, Constituting the Board 
of Elections of the County of Erie 

Order to Show Cause 

Stephanie Parobek 
142 Lexington A venue 
Buffalo. New York 14222 

Sean M. Ryan 
47 Windsor Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14209 

Sean E. Cooney, Esq. 
Cantor, Lukasik, Dolce & 

Panepinto, P.C. 
1600 Main Place Tower 
350 Main Street 
Buffalo. New York 14202 
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Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP:dld 

Enclosures 

cc: Michael A. Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

2f Pagc: 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERJE 

In The Mauer of 
STEPHANIE PAROBEK and 
SEANM.RYAN 

v. 
Petitioners, 

AT A TERM OF THE SUPREME COURT FO 
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF 
ERIE ON THE 2{>m pAY OF JULY 2012 

;)."'1 . 

lJUQ 

JOSEPH A. MASCIA, and Fl l E 0 
COMMISSIONERS DENNIS E. WARD AND ACTIONS-' PqOCEEOINGS 
RALPH M. MOHR. constituting THE t 0 
BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE JUl 2 6 ?.Ofl ~~:et-... --· ':".St:. __ 
COUNTY OF ERIE 

Respondents. 
ERIE \::OuNTY 

CLERK'S OFFICE JUL 2 ~ ?01Z 

- ,.. -~ • It • • •' "' 

ERic-.. :..~~ ···· ' 
ED'(' S ·:J ;: H~ ~ 

•• f'. 

Upon the annexed petition of Stephanie Parobek and Sean M. Ryan, verified on July 25, 

2012 it is hereby 

ORDERED that respondents herein show cause befq{e op~ of the Jus\i~ of this Court I. _ .c
1 r"-'"'t'(.a' tk•M ~tj 9~ !7w..flr.IIN-' 

at a Special Term for the County of Erie thereof to be held in and aC Buffalo, New York on 

at 9:30 o'clock in the forenoon of that date for the proffer of testimony 

or other evidence. or soon thereafter as counsel can be h~ why an Order should not be made 

invalidating and declaring null and void the Democratic designating petitions filed on behalf of ~ 

Joseph A. Mascia, purporting to nominate him as candidate for the office of New York State 

Assembly Member, District 149 and why the Board of Elections of the Cowlty of Erie, New 

York, should not be enjoined and restrained from printing and placing, upon voting machines 

used that the elec:tion to be held on September 13. 2012, the name of the respondent candidate. 

and for such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper, and it is hereby 

s 
~ 
~ 
~ 
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ORDERED That the Board of Elections of the County of Erie, New York. shall produce 

on a retwn date of this Order to Show Cause and on the argument thereof, the official permanent 

personal registration poll record signature copy for the City of Buffalo, New York or such 

portion or excerpt thereof as the parties hereto or their attorneys may request; the alleged 

designating petitions of Joseph A. Mascia; all objections and specifications thereto; certificates 

of declinations; substitutions; and all reports and papers pertaining thereto, all designating 

petitions filed for the office of New York State Assembly District 149 for the examination of the 

Court, and it is hereby 

ORDERED that leave is hereby granted to the petitioners to amend their pleadings as 

may be necessary, and it is hereby 

ORDERED that leave is hereby granted to the petitioners to submit on the date set for 

the hearing of this matter additional witnesses, exhibits, proofs. and other evidence as may be 

necessary, realign the parties hereto, and to amend the petition herein as may be required by 

further investigation of the facts and/or the unavailability of facts at the time of this order, and it 

is hereby 

ORDERED that service of this Order and the papers upon which it was granted to be 

deemed due. timely and sufficient if made as follows: 

a) Upon the respondent members of the Board of Elections of the County of Erie. New 

York, at 134 W. Eagle Street, Buffalo, NY 14202 on or before July 26. 2012 by 

delivering to and leaving a true copy of this Order and of the annexed papers with 

one of the employees authorized to accept service, commissioners, members, or the 

Chief Clerk, or Deputy Chief Clerk of the Board, or such other person as may be 

designated by the Board to receive service. 

2 



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 94 of 186



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 95 of 186

b) Upon the respondent, Joseph A. Mascia, on or before July 26. 2012, by delivering to 

. \o ... 
1'\.A:; \'1--
, I I : 

' ... 

DATED: 

GRANTED: 

and leaving with him personally a copy of this Order and the annexed papers or by 

delivering this Order and the annexed papers to a person of suitable age and 

discretion at 4 7 Marine Drive Apartment 4E, Buffalo, NY 14202; 91 altematir;;el,.et 

tM eptieR eftht pali&ioaora, upoa me•rpeRduM; Jescph s*t. Mascia; h, enclo3iftl 

tbG- se=o ill a ICC\IJII'Iy sca1cx' apd post P'id "Gppa addRr&eEI t8 ehe l\eepea4eR&w 

JMaph 1:. Meseia r¥1 Mal bit Di10e ApatUiietit4!!. I!Saffato, ff'll t 4!8i, ria Certifies 

Meil aNI llepeeitiftg saane wida ma office or 4epesi&eF)' ef ao 1Jftitetl States Postal 

Scrvjce on or beforr; JuiJI 26, l01.3t er r.lteiMiif::t'el}, at dae opdun Ol dte peddo!2rs, 

sSPI.ice.ay &Je Made 1:1f an the Regpea .. eRt, Jeseph J't. Polaseia; 01 bj sucla sabstituteft 

scryice as aJ!!harizr4 by Cp( R §lOS. 

Buffalo, New York 
July 26, 2012 

26 2012 

BY. 'idi;a;f. ~ 
PATRICIA _AJa., 

COVRT'-....-

3 
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r; . 
I 

F NEW Y RK 
ME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

Ia Tlae Matter of 

STEPIIANIE PARO EK nd 
SEAN M. RYAN, 

'Y. 

JOSEPH A. MASCIA, a d 

Petition rs, 

CO lONERS DENNIS • W AND~~· 

RmE PE 

INDEX NO. 

ERIE, 

The petition of Stephanie Parobek and Sean M. Ryan. by their attorneys Cantor, Dolce, 

and Panepinto, P.C., do allege: 

1. This proceeding is brought pursuant to the authority of the Election Law, Section 

16-1 02(2). and seeks to invalidate a designating petition of the Respondent. Joseph A. Mascia 

(hereinafter known as '"Mascia") which was filed with the Respondent Erie County Board of 

Elections (hereinafter "Board"). 

2. Petitioner, Stephanie Parobek. is a duly registered voter and enroUed member of 

the Demoaatic Party, who resides at 142 Lexington Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14222, which is 

located within the New Y ode State Assembly 149"» District. 

3. Petitioner. Sean M. Ryan, is a duly registered voter and emolled member of the 

Democratic Party who resides at 47 Windsor Avenue, ButTalo, New York. 14209, which is 

located within the New Y otk State Assembly 14~ District. 



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 98 of 186



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 99 of 186

4. Pursuant to Election Law, Section 6-154, Petitioner, Stephanie Parobek, did. on 

July 18,2012, duly file with the Board a Oenera1 Objection to the Democratic desipating 

petition of the Respondent Mascia. A copy of the General Objection is ~ted herein and 

annexed hereto as Eshibit A. 

S. Thereafter, on July 24, 2012, Petitioner Parobek did duly file specific objections 

to the same designating petition with Board. A copy of the Specific Objections are 

incorporated herein and annexed hereto as Esbibit B. 

6. Petitioner Parobek is therefo~ a qualified objector pmsuant to Election Law, 

Section 16-102, and bas standing to commence this proceeding to invalidate the subject 

desipating petition. 

7. Petitioner Ryan filed Democratic Designating Petitions for the New York State 

Assembly District 149 on or about July 11, 20 J 2 and is therefo~ a candidate in the Democratic 

primary eJection to be held on September 13, 2012, for that party's nomination for the public 

office of New York State Assembly Member, District 149. Petitioner Ryan is an asgrieved 

candidate pursuant to Election Law section 16-102 and has standing to commence this 

proceeding to invalidate the subject designating petition. 

8. Respondent Mascia, who resides at 47 Marine Drive, Apartment 4E, Buf&lo, 

New York, is purportedly a candidate in the Democratic primary election to be held on 

September 13,2012, for that party's nomination for the public office of New York State 

Assembly Member, District 149. 

9. Respondent Erie County Board of Elections is the body with which the subject 

desipating petition was properly filed and is the body with which objections thereto are filed. 

10. As of the date of the filing of this proceeding, the Board has not yet acted upon the 
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objections fded by Petitioner Parobek. 

11. Under the provisions of Elec:tion Law, Section 16-1 02(2), this proceeding to 

invalidate the Respondent Mascia9
S designating petition must be fakeD within the two (2) week 

period of limitations after the last day to file designating petitions. The last day to commence 

this proceeding is therefore July 26,2012. 

ISSUES PRESENTED 

Sigatum 

12. Election Law, Section 6-136 Qlffi requires that a designating petition for the 

office of New York State Assembly Member contain a minimmn of five hundred valid signatures 

of enrolled Democrats, who teSide within that political subdivision. 

13. As c:an be seen ftom the anached general and specific objections, which are 

incorporated by reference into this petition aud made a part hereo( the designating petition filed 

with the Board is invalid as having insufficient nwnber of valid signatures. 

14. Based solely on the objectio~ it appears that the designating petition of the 

Respondent Mascia contains only I 53 valid signatures. 

Simultaneously Seekina Two Offices 

IS. Respondent Mascia currendy resides at a unit administered by the Buffalo 

Municipal Housing Authority (BMHA), namely 47 Marine Drive Apartment 4E. 

16. As a resident of such a unit, administered by BMHA, Mascia is eligible to serve 

as a Tenant Member Commissioner (hereinafter Commissioner) of the BMHA pursuant to the 

BMHA bylaws, annexed hereto as Exhibit C. 

17. Petitions for BMHA were circulated for an elec:tion held between June 12-1 S, 

2012 (a Exhibit Cat 2). Mascia petitioned si wes from residents ofBMHA administered 
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units in order to have his name placed on a ballot to elect him Commissioner of the BMHA. 

Respondent Mascia was elected as a Commissioner and on July 24, 2012 signed two oath cards 

pursuant to that position. A copy of the oath cards are annexed hereto as Eshiblt D. 

18. Befo~ BMHA elections were conducted, Mascia began circulating petitions to 

have his name included on the New York State Assembly 149 District primary ballot A copy of 

the petitions are incorporated laein and annexed hereto as Exhibit E. 

19. Mascia did not assume his position as Commissioner until after filing his 

petitions seeking the Democratic Party's nomination for the public office of New York State 

Assembly Member, District 149 (compare Eshibit D and Exbibi1 E). 

19. Due to Mascia's action of circulating petitions for New Y orlt State Assembly 

District 149 before the conclusion of the BMHA voting on June IS he simultaneously ran for two 

offices. 

20. Those individuals who signed Mascia's petition to include him on the ballot for 

the New York State Assembly District 149 w~ precluded from signing other petitions. Further, 

those who voted for Mascia during the BMHA election were precluded fiom voting for another 

individual. Both actions deprived individuals of the opportunity to support a candidate who could 

accept both positions without creating a conflict. 

21. Serving as both an Assemblymember and as a Commission of BMHA would 

create a c:onftict which would necessitate the ~signation of one of the positions. See Article m, 

Section 7 of the New York State Constitution which provides: .. If a member of the legislature be 

elected to congress, or appointed to anY office. civil or military, under the government of the 

United S~ the state of New York, or under any city government except as a member of the 

national guard or naval militia of the sta~ or of the reserve forces of the United States. bis or ber 

acce,ptanse thers;ofsball ypte his or her seat in the Jegis)atwe, providing, however, that a 

member of the legislature may be appointed commissioner of deeds or to any office in which he 
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or she shall receive no compensation.." 1\fY Const Art m, § 7. The Court of Appeals bas 

interpreted this prohibition very broadly to include any placing in civil office or public trust 

pertaining to the exercise of the powers and authority of the civil govenunent of the State. not 

reasonably incidental to the performance of duties of a member of the Legislature. People v. 

Iremaipe, 252 N.Y. 27,40 (1929). 

20. An individual is pecluded from seeking two offices simultaneously C. 

generallY Mauer ofLufty y Gangemi, 35 NY2d 179 (1974]; Matter of Lois fhilljps y Suffolk 

Cosmty Board of Elections. 21 AD3d 509 [2005]). Such an action is "ftadulent and deceptive" 

and "injurious to the rights of the electorate" <-MatterofLuf\y. 35 NY2d at 182). As such. 

such an individual should have his name removed from both ballots <- .id at 182; see also 

Matter of Daniel E. I §haoski v Schened.a4y Coun1Y Board of Electiom, I 0 AD3d 467 [2004]). 

Hatch Act 

22. Upon information and belief Mascia's positiOD as a Commissioner of the BMHA 

constitutes his only source of employment. For his service he receives $2.000 annually (.- New 

York Public Housing Law § 32); this constitutes the sole source of earned income for Mascia. 

23. BMHA is funded by the US Government (a HUDNo.20 11-03-18; BMHA 

Awarded S9.4M from HUD, Buffalo Business f ir& July 12. 2011). 

24. The Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. § 1501 et seq) restricts the political activity of 

individuals principally employed by state or local executive agencies who work in connection 

with progJ8JDS fmanced in whole or in part by fedcralloaas or grants (seeS U.S.C. § 1502). 

25. The Hatch Act employees whose principal employment is with a federally 

financed state or local agency (S U.S.C. § ISO I). 

26. A person covered by the Hatch Act may not be a candidate for public office in a 

partisan election (5 USC§ 1501). 
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27. Mascia's position as a Commissioner of the BMHA precludes him, pursuant to 

the Hatch Act, from nmning in a partisan election. 

28. 1be Respondent Board should be enjoined from placing and directed to strike the 

name of the Respondent Mascia from all voting machines and paper ballots to be used at the 

September 13, 2012 Democratic primary election. 

29. No previous request for the relief sought herein bas been made to any Court. 

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner requests that the CoW1 grant an Order, pursuant to it authority 

under Election Law, Section 16-100 (1): 

a) Invalidating the designating petition of the Respondent Mascia as mentioned 

above; and 

b) Enjoining and/or directing the Erie County Board of Elections from placing and/or 

removing his name from all machines and paper ballots for the September 13,2012 

Democratic Primary, in the New York State Assembly 149 District; and 

c) Granting such other, further, and different relief as the Court may deem just and 
proper. 

D ted: July 25. 2012 
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STATE OF NEW YORK} 
CITYOFBVFFALO} 
COVNTY OF ERIE} ss.: 

Verif"acation 

Stephanie Parobe~ being duly swom deposes and says that she is the Petitioner in this 
action; tbat she has read the foregoing Verified Petition and knows the contents thereof; that the 
same is true to the knowledge of Deponent. except as to those matter therein states to be alleged 
on information and belief, and that as to those matters she believes to be true 

Sworn to before me this 
2S lb day of July, 2012 

~Pub~J 
J~'~ L,.,A"' ~fit e I 
»o*"-"Y F..J>I,-e.~ ~Aft #f 1/ett~ '1-t't 
Re,· * Q'-PEGt,~'l/1 

q..._/,·1\«1 r .. ~r,-& ~ly 
E~,,·r,.f.·,..: '/7 /1' 

Sean M. Ryan, being duly sworn deposes and says that he is the Petitioner in this action; 
that he bas read the foregoing Verified Petition and knows the contents thereof; that the same is 
true to the knowledge of Deponent, except as to those matter therein states to be alleged on 
infonnation and belief, and that as to those matters he believes to be true 

Sworn to before me this 
l5 th day of July, 2011 J;~~L,~ ~(I 

Alo/-._,.1 AJ,(,t, ;t.k ~~ JJ,.., 1ftJrl 

,.~ + 0 2 Pft1,3'11i 
,..,./"F;rJ Ill\ EK-e C.tAIItly 

€ xp.·r- /-.-""; ( /7/1 ( 
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MICHAEL A. SIRAGl SA 

ERIECOU11.TY ATIORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHI::LI.E M. PARKER 

FIRST AsSISTANTCOU"TY ATIORI\EY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNTYExB<:umB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

July 27, 2012 

JEREM\' C. TOTH 

SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TIORN[Y 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimants: 

Claimant's attorney: 

lj Pa~l· 

Chesson, Deborah and Brown, Joseph 
D. v. Dennis E. Ward and Ralph M. 
Mohr, Commissioners of and 
Constituting the Erie County Board of 
Elections, and Willie Morris and 
Markeith Pridgen, and StarN. Morris 
and Derrick Wheeler 

Order to Show Cause 

Deborah Chesson 
144 Wecker Street 
Buffalo, New York 14215 

Joseph D. Brown 
133 Goulding A venue 
Buffalo, New York 14208 

Jeffrey E. Marion, Esq. 
The Williamsville Law Center Building 
17 Beresford Court 
Williamsville, New York 14221 
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Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP:dld 

Enclosure 

cc: Michael A. Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

21 Page 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: /}y, c4t4 /Lf::__ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
Direct Dial: (716) 858-2209 
Email: parkeon3@erie.gov 
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. . . 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

DEBORAH CHESSON 

Petldoller..()bjector (Lovejoy 3) 
JOSEPH D. BROWN 

DENNIS E. WARD aacl RALPH M. MOHR 
Commlssfoaers of aad CODSdtutiDg the 
ERIE COUNTY BOARD 01' ELECI'IONS 

WD..LIE MORRIS ud 
MARKElTII PRIDGEN, 

Respoadeat-Caadiclates (Lovejoy 3) 

a ad 

STARN. MORRIS aDd 
DERRICK WHEELER 

Respoadeat Caaclld•tes (Lovejoy 5); 

At a Special Tam oftbe Supreme 
Court held in and for tbe County of 
Erie. at the Courthouse iD the City of 
Buffalo, New York on the 26"' day 
of July, 2012. 

Acnrl'L ~0 
·~~ 

'rRli. 2 6 lOfl 

INDEX NO. 20121 '"Z ~'-'I 

PAt 0 
,;HECK_~ 

JtJI 2 6 ZOI 

c·.- · ..... ,...,UNTV 
C · ~· ·· ,, . s' ~FFICl! 
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. . . 

Upon the Verified Petition of the Petitioners, Deborah Chesson and Joseph D. 

Brown, dated the 2S~ day of July, 2012, and upon the general and specific objections for 

Lovejoy Election District 'l1uee (3), incolporated there~ and after 

DUE DELIBERATION having been had. it is hereby, 

ORDERED, that the all the RESPONDENTS or counsel therefore, 

SHOW CAUSE BEFORE THIS COURT, at a Special Tam, Supreme Cowt, to 

be held in and for the CoWlty of Erie, State of New Y ode. in the Courthouse in the City of 

Buffalo, at Part~ thereof, on the (,-~Co. day of~o.:*'2012 at Jf'iro'clock in the 

~ Lnoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, 

Why an order pursuant to Election Law, Section 16-102 should not be made and 

enteRd in this action, granting the following relief: 

1. Invalidating the Democratic Party designating petitions 
of the Respondent-Candidates Willie Monis, Markeith Pridgeon, StarN. 
Monis and Derrick Wheeler, as candidates in the September 13,2012 
pl'imaey election for the J)8l'ti positions of district committee member, in 
the 3111 election district and sill election district in the Lovejoy w~ in the 
City ofButTalo, County of Erie and State ofNew York; and, 

2. Dhec · the Respondent Erie County Board of Elections to remove the 
names of such Respondents Willie Monis, Markeith Pridgeon, StarN. 
Morris and Derrick Wheeler, as designated candidates of the Democratic 
Party for such party positions for said September 13, 2012 primary election; 
and, 

3. Granting such other, further and different relief as this Court may deem just 
and proper. 
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And it is f\lrtl=, 

ORDERED, that service of a conformed copy of this Order to Show Cause and 

Verified Petition (but not a copy of the objections), upon the Respondents herein, shall be 

deemed good and sufficient if accomplished as follows: 

1. Service upon the Respoadeat Erie Co aty rd ol Elecdoas: 

By the delivery of a copy thereof to a pason authorized to accept service at 

the offices of the Erie County Board ofElections located at 134 W. Eagle Street 

ButTalo, NY 14202. 

2. Service upon the .Respoadeat Ca dldates Willie Morris, Markeitb Pridgeon, 

Star N. Mol'l'b, ad Derrick Wheeler: 

By any of the methods for service upon a natural person, as provided for in 

CPLR308. 

That such service upon the Respondents Erie County Board of Elections 

and the named candidates shall be done and any mailing completed no later than 

11:59 P.M. on the 26"" day of July, 2012; and it is further, 

ORDERED, that the Respondent Erie County Board of EJections shall provide to 

the Court on or before the return date hereof, the original designating petitions of the 

Respondents candidates for the 3"' and Sib election districts of the Lovejoy Ward, in the 
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City of Buffalo. County of Erie and State ofNew York, the Board•s entire record. 

including the objections filed, in Lovejoy 3,.. and Sth Election Districts, as well as the 

Democratic Party designating petitions ofTUDOthy Kennedy for 63,.. State Senate District 

and Crystal Peoples for the 141" State Assembly District, together with a copy of the 

decision of such Board on the objections filed against the subject designating petition. in 

election district 3; and it is further. 

ORDERED, that the Respondents (or their counsel) shall submit responding 

papers to the Court and to Petitioner's counsel. no later than S:OO P.M. on the ~~Y of 

July, 2012. 

July 26. 2012 

GRANTED: 

JVmCE OF THE SUPREME COURT 
COUNTY OF ERIE 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 

DEBORAH CHESSON 

p 
JOSEPH D. BROWN 

P 1'-Aarlft'ed C.Ddldate 
(LoveJoy 5). 

DENNIS E. WARD aad RALPH M. MOHR 
Commhsioaen of d CoiiStitatfDa die 
ERIE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECI'IONS 

WILLIE MORRIS aad 
MARKEITII PRIDGEN 

STARN. MORRIS 
DERRICK WHEELER 

Respoade t Caadldates (LcweJoy 5); 

1 

INDEX NO. 20121 ___ _ 

YIRQ'lED lEI I nON 

',I If 2 R lOTl 

'-EBIE COUNTY 
~~.t:RK'S OFFICE 
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TO THE SUPREME COURT, ERIE COUNTY: 

Petitioners Deborah Chesson and Joseph D. Brown, as and for their Verified 

Petition, by their attorney Jeffrey E. Marion, Esq., do allege: 

1. They are the Petitioners in this proceeding under Election Law, Section 16-102 

which seeks to invalidate the Democratic Party desipatins petitions of the Respondents. 

Willie Morris, Markeitb Pridgen. StarN. Morris and Derrick Wheeler for district 

committee members in the 3rc1 and Scb election districts of the Lovejoy Ward in the City of 

Buffalo, County of Erie and State of New York, for the September 13, 2012 Democratic 

Party primary election. 

LPABms; 

1. PeddoDen: 

2. Petitioner Deborah Chesson is a registered voter in the County of Erie and 

an enrolled member of the Democratic Party, and who resides at 144 Wecker St.9 Buffalo, 

NY 1421S. 

In addition, she is a qualified person under Election Law, Section 6-1S49 

who has duly filed objections with the Erie County Board of Elections against the 

Democratic Party designating petition of the Respondent candidates. Willie Morris and 

2 
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Madceith Pridgen for the party positions of district committee members in the 3nt election 

district of the Lovejoy Ward, in the City of Buffalo. 

3. Joseph D. Brown is also an enrolled Democratic voter residing at 133 

Goulding Ave., Buffalo, NY 14208 which is located in the 141rot Assembly District in the 

City of Buffalo, and who is also a candidate for Democ:ratic Party committee member in 

the same 3rd election district of the Lovejoy Ward, and thus. he is an "aggrieved 

candidate" as provided for in Election Law, Section 16-102. 

2. Respondents: 

4. Dennis E. Ward and Ralph M. Mohr are the Commissi ers of and 

constitute the Erie County Board of Elections (hereinafter, "County Boardj, which is the 

governmental administrative body with which the subject designating petitions were fded 

by the Respondent candidates and whose offices are located at 134 W. Eagle Strelet, 

Buffalo, New York 14202. 

S. In additi011y the general and specific objections by the Petitioner Deborah 

Chesson against such designating petitions of Respondents Willie Monis and Markeith 

Pridgen were also filed with such Board and it is the body that will ultimately rule upon 

the validity of the objections filed by such Petitioner, at the administrative level. 

3 
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6. Respondents, Willie Morris and Markeith Pri~ are candidates for the 

Democratic Patty positions of committee member in the Lovejoy 3 election district, at the 

September 13, 2012 Primary Election, and who wae purportedly designated for such 

party position by the subject designating petition with such document having been tiled in 

the offices of the Respondent County Board. 

7. Respondents, StarN. Morris and Derrick Wheeler, are candidates for the 

Democratic Party positions of COIIUIUttee member in the Lovejoy S election district, at the 

September 13, 2012 Primary Election, and who were purportedly designated for such 

party position by the subject designating petition witb such document having been filed in 

the offices of the Respondent COWlty Board. 

0. PEl I'I'IONERS' STANDING: 

8. Petitioner Deborah Chesson has previously timely tiled witb the COWlty 

Board, general objections (on or about the 16th day of July, 2012) and specific objections 

(on or about tbe 2~ day of July, 2012) as required by Election Law, Section 6-154. 

9. By virtue of her status then as a voter qualified to vote for the party position 

of district committee member in Lovejoy 3, and being an enrolled member of the 

4 
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Democratic Party, the Petitioner has standing to commence this invalidation proceeding 

under the provisions of Election Law, Section 16-102. 

10. Petitioner Joseph D. Brown, as a candidate for the party position of 

Democratic Party committee member in Lovejoy 3nl election district, is an aggrieved 

candidate with standing to commence this invalidated proceeding under Election Law, 

Section 16-102. 

ID. JURISDICilQN 

II. The appropriate procedure for the invalidation of election-related 

documents such as the subject designating petitions of the Respondent candidates, Willie 

Morris, Markeith Pridgen, StarN. Morris and Denick Wheela-, is an invalidation 

proceeding under Election Law, Section 16-102. 

12. Jurisdiction has been acquired by the timely commencement of this 

proc:eeding by the Petitioners within fourteen (14) days of the last date for the filing of 

designating petitioners with the Board- which for this year was Thursday, July 12, 2012 

-as required by Election Law, Section 16-102. 

s 
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• 
IV. NECESSARY PARTIES 

13. All individuals or entities who have an interest in the outcome of the 

requested invalidation or wbo might be inequitably affected thereby have been made 

parties to this proceeding. 

v. VENYEi 

14. This matter is properly brought in Erie County, as all of the parties are 

residents then:of and the challenged document was all filed in the Erie County Board of 

Elections, as provided for by CPLR Section 506. 

VL BACKGROUND 

1 S. This is a proceecling brought by the Petitioners Deborah Chesson and 

Joseph D. Brown, pursuant to Election Law, Section 16-102, which seeks to invalidate 

the Democratic Party designating petitions of the Respondent candidates, Willie Morris, 

Madceith Pridgen, StarN. Monis and Derrick Wheeler- which were filed with the 

Respondent Erie County Board of Elections. 

6 
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16. As contained in the specific objections filed wi1h the Board in Lovejoy 3, 

based upon tbe numerous pounds contained therein including the alleged backdating. it is 

the reasonable belief of the Petitioner-Objector that the designating petition of the 

Respondent candidates Willie Morris and Markeith Pridgen lacks the requisite number of 

valid signatures (27) and is therefore invalid. 

17. However, a review of the signatures of witness Willie Moms on the 

desipating petition of Timothy Kennedy, candidate for State Senate, circulated 

simuJtancously with the subject petition here for committee members, clearly shows that 

tbe same signatures were actually witnessed on June 23, 2012 - not, as incorrectly stated 

as June 6, 2012, on the committee member petition. 

18. No objections were filed with the Board against the designating petition of 

Respondents StarN. Morris and Derrick Wheeler in Lovejoy Districts. but similarly. the 

witness Willie Morris did backdate the signatues of the voters, which can be easily seen 

by comparing them to the same sipatures he witnessed on the desigpating petition for 

Crystal Peoples formemberofthe State Assembly in the 14lst district. 

7 
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19. Since the entire sheet (numbered page 1) of the committee petition is thus 

invalid, at best there &~e only 13 si left (on page 2) which could be valid - which 

are not enough to qualify the petition - 19 signatures are required. 

VIL PERMEATION or FRAUD: 

20. Regardless of the total nwnber of signatura, it is clear tbat candidate and 

witness Willie Monis engaged in egregious fraudulent conduct in the backdating of 

signatures on the two subject petitions- for Lovejoy 3 and S. 

21. He knowingly and intentionally backdated them in order to gain the 

advantage that the Election Law gives to the earlier dated signature in the case of 

duplicates of the same voters. 

22. Without knowing or caring whether the opposition candidates bad obtained 

such signatures, candidate and witness Willie Morris simply backdated them to the first 

week for circulating petitions -even tough they were carried in the third week. 

23. Then, to compound the fraud, he signed a witness statement- the 

equivalent of an affidavit - falsly stating that those were the proper dates. 

8 
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24. For tbat reason alone, this court should declare that sucb petitions are 

invalid as being pameated with fiaud. 

VID. CONCLUSION: 

2S. Thus, the Democratic Party designating petitions of the Respondent 

candidates, W'illie Morris. Markeitb Pridgen. StarN. Morris and Denick Wheeler, are 

void and must be invalidated. 

26. The Respondent Erie County Board of Elections should be clirected to 

remove the name of the Respondent candidates, Willie Morris, Markeitb Pridgen. StarN. 

Morris and Derrick Wheeler, for committee member in Lovejoy 3 and S &om the ballot 

for the September 13, 2102 primary election. 

IX. DECISION OF BOARD OF ELECJIONS: 

27. As of the date of the commencement of this proceeding, the Petitioner bas 

not yet received notice of the decision on the objections fiJed with the Respondent Erie 

County Board of Elections, as to Lovejoy 3. 

9 
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28. · This anticipatory invalidation proceediDJ is required to be brought before 

such decision is made by the Board in order to comply with the strict time requirements of 

Election Law, Section 16-102. 

X. SERVICE OF RESPONDING PAPERS 

29. Petitioners request that the answerin& papers be saved upon Petitioners• 

COWlSCI at least one (1) day prior to the return date h~f. 

30. No previous request for the relief sought hemn bas been made to any other 

Court. 

WHEREFORE. Petitioners request that this Court enter an order aranti 

the followina relief, pursuant to Election Law, Section 16-102: 

1. lnvalidatin& the Democratic Party designating petitions of the Respondent­
Candidates Willie Morris. Markeith Pridgen, StarN. Moms and Derrick 
Wheeler, as candidates in the September 13, 2012 primary election for the 
party positions of district committee member, in the 3" election district and 
5dl election district in the Lovejoy Ward, in the City of Buffalo, County of 
Erie and State of New York; and. 

2. Directing the Respondent Erie County Board of Electionsto remove the 
name of such Respondents Willie Monis. Markeith Pridaen, StarN. Morris 
and Darick Wheeler, as designated candidates of the Democratic Party for 
such party positions for said September 13, 2012 primary election; and. 

3. Grantina such other, further and different relief as this Court may 
deem just and proper. 

10 
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DATED: July 2S, 2012 
ButTalo. New Y orlc 

STATEOFNEWYORK) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss.: 

.Nil~ E. Marioa, Esq. 
7 Beresford Court 

WiDiamsviDe, NY 14221 
(716) 565-lOOO 

\'ERJFICATION 

Deborah Chessoa, being duly sworn deposes and says that (s)he is a Petitioner in 
this proceeding; that (s)he bas read the foregoing PETITION and knows the contents 
thereof, that the same is true to the knowledge of deponent, except as to the matters 
therein stated to be alleged on infonnation and belief, and that as to those matters (s)he 
believes them to be true. 

i}hu!J~ 
Deborah Cbessoa 

STATE OF NEW YORK) 
COUNIY OF ERIE ) ss.: 

Josepb D. Browa, being duly sworn deposes and says that (s)he is a Petitioner in 
this proceeding; that (s)he bas read the foregoing PErmoN and knows the contents 
thereof, that the same is true to the knowledge of depon~ except as to the matters 
therein stated to be alleged on iDfonnation and belief. and that as to those matters ( s )he 
believes them to be true. 

11 



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 144 of 186



Comm. 15D-4 
Page 145 of 186

ft!.o.~ 
oseph D. Brown 

12 
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MICHAEL A. SIRAGliSA 

ERIE COll"'TY A TTORNfY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M. PARKER 

FIRST A~'iiSTA!I."TCOUNTY ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York. 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNTY ExBamw 

0EPARTME!'IIT OF LAW 

July 27, 2012 

JEREMY c TO'rH 

SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Betz. Edward A. v. Key, Edward Earl, 
Mohr, Ralph M. and Ward, Dennis E. 

Order to Show Cause 

Edward A. Betz 
65 Whitney Place. Unit 5 
Buffalo, New York 14201 

John T. Loss, Esq. 
Connors & Vilardo, LLP 
1000 Liberty Building 
424 Main Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP:dld 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

Michelle Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
Direct Dial: (716) 858-2209 
Email: parkeun3@crie.gov 

95 FRASII:I.IN SfRI-.ET. R00\1 1634. B liH ,\1.0. NF.W YORK 14202- PHONI:: (716) 1\5!1-2:!00- \\ \\W EKif .• C.OV 
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At a Special Term of the Supreme Court 
held in and for the County of 
Erie, at the Courthouse. in the City of 
Bumdu, N4tw York on the 25th day of 
July. 2012. 

F 1 L_E 0 
--~=----------'' J.S.C. ~&PROr.fcO~ 

Justice Presiding 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

In the Matter of the Application of 
EDWARD A BETZ. 
65 Whitney Place. Unit 5 
Buffalo, New York 14201, Objector, 

Petitioner, 

-.nii_ 2 s ?nt~ 
ERlf:: CGu~ 1) 

'~LERI't"<::: c. ;::~tCE 

OJlDJI!R TO 8ROW CAUSI 

I! 
I~ 
1 ·vs· I! Index No. 2012· 2 5" > 7 

EDWARD EARL KEY. 
Putative Candidate for Democratic 
Party for Buffalo City Court Judge 

1 

"Place of Residence" Listed on 
Democratic Designating Petition: 
43 Fernhill Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14215; 
"Place of Residence" under Election Law § 1·104(22): 
706 4th Street, Niagara Falls. New York 14302 
and 
RALPH M. MOHR and 
DENNIS E. WARD, as Commissioners 
of Elections and Constituting the 
Erie County Board of Elections 
134 West Eagle Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202, 

Respondents, 

For an Order Pursuant to the Election Law Declaring 
Insufficient. Defective, Invalid, Null and Void, the 
Democratic Party Designating Petition of Respondent 

' Candidate for Buffalo City Court Judge, County of 
Erie, State of New York for the Democratic Party 
Primuy Election to be Held on September 13, 2012 

and to Enjoin, Restrain and Prohibit the Erie County 
Board of Elections &om Printing and Placing the Name 
of Said Candidate Upon the Ot!icial Ballots of Such 
Primary Election. 

PAfO 
~CASH -

JU! 2 5 lOll 

ER:E CCJNTY 
ClERK'S Ofl=ICE 
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Upon the annexed Verified Petition of Edward A. Betz, petitioner, sworn to 

on the 25th day of July, 2012, with exhibits, it is hereby 

'• ~ 1 ORDERED, that the respondents herein show cause before this Court, Hon. 

'I 
I 
' 
' . ' -~__,;.'....;;c..;,;\c-=-="' .... • _,_<..;;;;\:);..;:~~nn .... =c...n;:;a.,& __ _,, J.S.C .• at a Special Term, Part lL thereof, to 

be held atE C'\c. ~,;Pf!n':C-. ~ ~~ tw~ ~ F 'in the City of Buffalo, County of 

I, Erie, State of New York, on the~ day of August, 2012, at~ a.m./p:ta., or as 

soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, why an order should not be made and 

entered herein: 

1. Declaring insufficient, defective, invalid, null and void the Democratic 

Party Designating Petition of Respondent, Edward Earl Key, Putative Candidate 

for Democratic Party for Buffalo City Court Judge, which purports to name the 

! I Respondent as a candidate for the Democratic Party for Buffalo City Court Judge, 

County ofErie, State of New York for the Democratic Party Primary Election to be 

held on September 13, 2012; 

2. Enjoining, restraining and prohibiting the respondents, Ralph M. 

Mohr and Dennis E. Ward, as Commissioners of Elections and Constituti the 

Erie County Board of Elections, from printing and placing on the official ballots the 

name of Respondent, Edward Earl Key, as a Democratic Party Candidate for 
I 

I' Buffalo City Court Judge, County of Erie, State of New York for the Democratic 

Party Primary Election to be held on September 13, 2012, and why the petitioner 

should not have such other and further relief as to this Court may seem just and 

proper, and it is further 

ORDERED, that the respondents, Ralph M. Mohr and Dennis E. Ward, as 

Commissioners of Elections and Constituting the Erie County Board of Elections, 
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II 
ll 
; 1 be and they are hereby ordered and directed to produce upon the return date and 
:I 
tl 

I hearing related to this order to show cause the ori · nals of (a) the aforesaid 

I ! Democratic Designating Petition of Respondent Edward Earl Key, Putative 

. ' Candidate for Democratic Party for Buft'alo City Court Judge, County of Erie, State 
! 

of New York for the Democratic Party Primary Election to be held on September 
1, 

11 13, 2012, (b) the General Objections filed against his Democratic Designating 

II 
II 

I' 
I 
; l 

Petition, (c) the Specific Objections filed against his Democratic Designating 

Petition, and (d) any written decision rendered in regard to such objections, and it 

is further 

ORDERED, that sufficient reason appearing therefore, leave is granted to 

the petitioner to submit upon the return date related to this order to show cause 

and the argument thereof such additional proof, exhibits and other evidence as 

may be necessary, and it is further 

! 1 ORDERED, that service of a copy of this order to show cause, together with 

I 
I a copy of the verified petition with exhibits upon which it is granted, upon (a) the 

!. 
ll 
I 

I 
I 

respondents, Ralph M. Mohr and Dennis E. Ward, Commissioners of Elections and 

Constituting the Erie County Board of Elections, be made by leaving a copy of said 

1
1 papers with a person of suitable age and discretion (including but not limited to 

I 

· personal service upon the respondent(s)), at the Office of the Erie County Board of 

Elections at 134 West Eagle Street, ButTalo, New York 14202, in the City of 

Buffalo, County of Erie, State of New York on or before the 26th day of July, 2012, 

and (b) the respondent, Edward Earl Key ( 1) by personally serving him on or before 

the 26th day of July, 2012; or (2) by depositing a copy of the order to show cause 

and a copy of the verified petition with exhibits upon which it is granted in a 
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I 
I 

securely sealed and postpaid envelope or package addressed to said respondent 

; l candidate, at the address as it appears on the Democratic Designating Petition of 

I said respondent candidate, at a post office or branch thereof or in a post office box 

I I 

I, regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service in the County of Erie on 
I; 
I, l J the 25th day of July, 2012, and (i) by leaving in a conspicuous place a copy of the 

said order to show cause and a copy of the verified petition with exhibits upon 

: which it is granted outside the outer or other door of the residence of said 
': 

I 

respondent candidate, at the address as it appears on the Democratic Designating 

Petition of said respondent candidate on or before the 26th day of July, 2012 or (ii) 

by leaving a copy of said papers with a person of suitable age and discretion at that 

address on or before the 26th day of July, 2012; and that such service as herein 

; I provided shall be and constitute due, timely and sufficient notice to the 

respondents herein, and it is further 

II ORDERED, that service of any answering papers of respondents be filed 

with the Court and served upon the offices of Connors & Vilardo, LLP, attorneys 

for Petitioner, at 1000 Uberty Building, 424 Main Street, Buffalo, New York 14202, 

at or before s:oo p.m. the day before the return date related to this order to show 

cause. 

GRANTED: 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

In the Matter of the Application of 
EDWARD A. BETZ. 
65 Whitney Place, Unit 5 
Bufl'alo, New York 14201, Objector. 

Petitioner, - -
\IERIFIED PETITIQN 

EDWARD EARL KEY. 
Putative Candidate for Democratic 
Party for Buffalo City Court Judge 
"Place of Residence" Listed on 
Democratic Designating Petition: 

Index No. 20 12· '2 S' ) / 

43 Fernhill Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14215: 
"Place of Residence" under Election Law§ 1·104(22): 
706 4th Street, Niagara Falls, New York 14302 
and 
RALPH M. MOHR and 
DENNIS E. WARD, as Commissioners 
of Elections and Constituting the 
Erie County Board of Elections 
134 West Eagle Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202. 

Respondents. 

For an Order Pursuant to the Election Law Declaring 
Insufficient, Defective, Invalid, Null and Void, the 
Democratic Party Designating Petition of Respondent 
Candidate for Buft&lo City Court Judge, County of 
Erie, State of New York for the Democratic Party 
Primary Election to be Held on September 13, 2012 

and to Enjoin. Restrain and Prohibit the Erie County 
Board of Elections from Printing and Placing the Name 
of Said Candidate Upon the Official Ballots of Such 
Primary Election. 

Ot:Z!*Z~SZ OOllS 

Fl LE 0 
ACTIONS ~ AAOCEEOINGS 

~Ill\. 2 5 701'l 

E
.· .. : , •.. I,, TY 
''" .,•.)o,JI CE 

CLC.Ri~·.;; OFFI 
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TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK: 

The petitioner, by his attorneys, Connors & Vilardo, LLP, 1000 Liberty 

Building, 424 Main Street, Butfalo, New York 14202 (phone: 716·852·5533), as and 

for his verified petition herein respectfully shows and alleges: 

1. That your petitioner. EDWARD A. BETZ, is a registered voter, and 

enrolled member of the Democratic Party and resides at 65 Whitney Place, Unit 5, 

BufFalo, County of Erie, State of New York, and is qualified to vote in the 

Democratic Party Primary Election to be held on September 13, 2012, for the party 

position (Democratic Party Candidate for Butralo City Court Judp) for which 

respondent, Edward Earl Key, is seeking the nomination. 

2. That as will be set forth in more detail hereinafter, your petitioner has 

filed general objections and specific objections pursuant to the New York State 

Election w with the Board of Elections of Erie County, State of New York. 

3. That at all times hereinafter-mentioned respondents, Ralph M. Mohr 

and Dennis E. Ward, are the Election Commissioners for the County of Erie and 

constitute the Erie County Board of Elections ("Erie County Board of Elections"), 

and maintain their offices at 134 West Eagle Street, ButTalo, New York 14202. 

4. That respondent, Edward Earl Key, Putative Candidate, filed a 

Democratic Designating Petition on or about July 12, 2012, for the Democratic 

Party position of Buffalo City Court Judge, County of Erie. State of New York for a 

Democratic Party Primary Election to be held on September 13, 2012. See Exbibit 

A (copy of Petition>. 
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TH1 PBTltlQN LACKS A SUFFICIENT 
NtJMBBil OF YAIJD SIGNATURES 

5. That your petitioner duly filed on July 16,2012, with the Erie County 

Board of Elections, General Objections, see Ex.bibit B (copy of "General 

Objections"), to the Democratic Designating Petition of Respondent, Edward Earl 

Key, which were mailed on July 16, 2012 to Respondent, Edward Earl Key; 

thereafter, your petitioner duly filed on July 23, 2012. with the Erie County Board 

of Elections, Specific Objections, SH Exhibit C(copy of "Specific Objections") - filed 

pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Erie County Board of Elections and 

the provisions of New York State ·Elections Law § 6·154 - challenging the validity 

of the Democratic Designating Petition filed on behalf of said respondent 

Candidate, for the Democratic Party position of Buffalo City Court Judge. 

6. That upon information and belief, the respondent, Erie County Board 

of Elections, has not made a determination on the objections challenging the 

aforesaid Democratic Designating Petition. 

7. That a copy of said specific objections as filed with the Erie County 

Board of Elections. see Ezbibit a is made a part hereof as though fully set forth 

herein, and sets forth objections which should have been sustained by the Erie 

County Board of Elections. 

8. The total number of signatures claimed in the Democratic Designated 

Petition at issue is 3,232. See Exbibit A. As set forth in Exhibit C(including by 

reference to the within Appendix "A" ( .. Numerical and alphabetical references")), 
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the total number of signatures objected to is 2,057, leaving only 1,125 remaining 

valid signatures -well short of the 2,000 signatures required to be filed. 

9. Indeed, as can be seen from the specific objections (by reference to 

Appendix "'A"), the si atures are invalid because, among other reasons, people 

have provided wrong addresses, do not live in the City of Buffalo, have signed inore 

than once, are deceased and have hand·printed (rather than signed) as well as 

subscribing witnesses who, among other things, are not enrolled in the Democratic 

Party (i.e., the political party making the deaipation> and who fail to set forth the 

correct number of signatures subscribed to. 

10. Accordingly, the Democratic Designating Petition of respondent 

Candidate should, as a matter of law, be declared insufficient, defective, invalid, 

null and void as an instrument to place respondent Candidate upon the ballot for 

the Democratic Party Primary Election on September 13, 2012 for the Democratic 

Party position set forth above. 

11. That this Supreme Court proceeding is commenced before the Erie 

County Board of Elections has rendered its decision herein upon the said objections 

filed by Objector/Petitioner, but within the time provided in Section 16·102 of the 

New York State Election Law so that that time does not expire prior to the 

commencement of the Supreme Court proceeding. 
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DI!DRS FROM THAT I.JSten ON BACH SHRIT or 
Till PETITION 

12. In the event that the Erie County Board of Elections (or the Court in 

the Supreme Court proceeding) does not determine that the remaining valid 

signatures are insufficient so that the petition is invalid. the Democratic 

Designating Petition at issue nonetheless should be invalidated. 

13. As caD be seen from each sheet of the petition, the "Place of 

Residence· of Mr. Key is listed as "43 Femhill, BufFalo, NY 14215." See Exhibit A. 

14. Upon information and belief, however, that "place of residence" is not 

Mr. Key's actual "place of residence" as defined by Election Law§ 1·104 (22), which 

provides that "[t)he term 'residence' shall be deemed to mean that place where a 

person maintains a fixed, permanent and principal home and to which he, 

wherever temporarily located, always intends to return." 

15. Upon information and belief. Mr. Key's actual "residence" is 704 4th 

Street, Niagara Falls, New York 14302. 

16. Upon information and belief, that Niagara Falls address has been Mr. 

Key's residence for quite some time as reflected in the document attached as 

Exhibit D. 

17. Upon information and belief, Mr. Key voted from that Niagara Falls 

adclreas on November 3, 2011 as a member of the Independence Party. 
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18. In early December of2011, Mr. Key registered to vote iD Erie County, 

and listed the Niagara Falls addreas as his former address, with a current address 

ofM43 Femhill upper" in Buffalo. See Exhibit E. 

19. According to documents as set forth iD Ezbibit F. 43 Fernhill Avenue 

iD Buft'alo is owned by Samuel P. Davis who, upon information and belief, lives at 

that property. See Exbibit A (sheet 148). 

20. As can be seen from the sheets of the Democratic Designating 

Petition, see Exbibit A. Mr. Key's sheets are dated from June 6, 2012 to July 10, 

2012. 

21. Upon information and belief, as reflected in Exhibit G, on June 15, 

2012, Mr. Key registered a 2009 red Acura Oicense plate of FMW 9988) and used 

the Niagara Falls address for the registrant information. 

22. In addition, as reflected in Exbibit H. even as of July 23, 2012. Mr. 

Key's addreas for his driver's license remains the Niagara Falls address, which is 

also the same address reflected on his vehicle re ·strations (see Exbibit /). 

23. Courts have recognized that "residence for the purposes of registration 

and voting imports not only an intention to reside at a fixed place, but also 

personal presence in that place coupled with conduct which bespeaks of such an 

intent." MatterofPsUa v. SuJFolk Coullty BoardofElectiolls, 31 N.Y.2d 36, 47, 334 

N.Y.S.2d 860. 867 (1972). "The crucial factor in determinin 'whether a particular 

residence complies with the requirements of the Election Law is that the individual 

must manifest an intent, coupled with physical presence "without any aura of 
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sham.""' See Stewart v. Cbsutsuqus CoUDty Board of ElectiODS, 69 A.D.3d 1298, 

1300. 894 N.Y.S.2d 249, 252 (4th Dep't) (quoting People v. O'Hsrs, 96 N.Y.2d 378, 

385, 729 N.Y.S.2d 396, 400 (2 1)), sJI'd, 14 N.Y.3d 139, 146·47, 897 N.Y.S.2d 704, 

708·09 (2010) (voter "'may not 'create an address merely to cin:wnventl] residency 

requirements"') (quoting Matter of PsOs, suprs). 

24. Based upon the forecoing, upon information and belie( the address 

contained in the Democratic Designated Petition is not Mr. Key's true residence, 

but was inserted on each sheet of the petition to mislead the signers of the 

Democratic Designated Petition and hence, constituted a fraud upon electors. 

25. Based upon the foregoing, this Court should conclude that Mr. Keys 

true <and only) residence is 706 4th Street, Niagara Falls, New York 14302. At a 

minimum, petitioner has set forth a sutJicient showing that there should be a 

hearing with testimony &om Mr. Key and others concerning his true residence 

with Mr. Key's being required to produce copies of (a) any lease for 43 Femhill 

Avenue upper, Buffalo New York and 706 4th Street. Niagara Falls, New York. (b) 

any bills and proof of payment for gas, electricity, cable, telephone, cell phone, 

intemet service, and newspapers and other periodical subscriptions at 43 Femhill 

Avenue upper, Buft"alo New York and 706 4th Street, Niagara Falls. New York 

since December 1, 2011, (c) his current information on file with the Attorney 

Registration Unit of the Office of Court Administration; (d) his EZ Pass statements 

since December 1, 2011, (e) his bank account statements since December 1, 2011, 

CO his credit card statements since December 1, 2011, (g) his driver's license, 
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(h) his vehicle registrations, (j) 2011 federal and state income tax returns filed iD 

2012 (and documents related to any extension sought), (j) quarterly tax payment 

documents and payments for the last quarter of 2011 and for 2012, (k) W2 forms 

for 2011, and (1) documents for income earned in 2012 insofar as those documents 

contain any address or his. 

26. In light of the foregoing, this Court should invalidate the entire 

Democratic Designating Petition of Mr. Key. See Mattsr of Cbsimowitz v. 

Cslcsterrs, 76 AD.3d 685,909 N.Y.S.2d 76 (2d Dep't 2010); Mstteroi'Willis v. 

SufFolk CoWJty Board ofElectioDS, 54 A.D.3d 436,862 N.Y S.2d 608 (2cl Dep't), 

lesve denied, 11 N.Y.3d 701, 864 N.Y.S.2d 388 (2008); MatterofFemandez v. 

Monegro, 10 A.D.3cl429, 780 N.Y.S.2d 741 (2d Dep't 2004); MstterofCamsrdi v. 

SiDswski, 297 A.D.2d 357,746 N.Y.S.2d 489 (2d Dep't 2002); MstterofRamos v. 

Gomez. 196 AD.2d 620,601 N.Y.S.2d 343 (2d Dep't 1993); MstterofEisenbeq v. 

St.rssser, 307 A.D.2d 1053, 763 N.Y.S.2cl782 (2d Dep't 2003), sJFg, (1 Misc. 3d 299, 

768 N.Y.S.2d 773 (Sup. Ct. Kin County 2003); MstterofBucbllDiln v. &psda, 88 

N.Y.2d 973, 648 N.Y.S.2d 426 (1996); MsttsrofFiscber v. Peragine, 10 AD.3d 620, 

781 N.Y.S.2d 768 (2d Dep't 2004); MstterofVillsftuJe v. Csbsn. 104 A.D.2cl579, 

479 N.Y .S.2d 282 (2d Dep't 1984); see sJao Stewsrt, supra; Matter of Lemisbow v. 

Bisek. 63 N.Y.2d 684, 479 N.Y.S.2d 972 (1984) (subscribing witness), siF~o 104 

AD.2d 460, 478 N.Y.S.2d 971 (2d Dep't 1984). 

27. For the foregoing reasons, respondents, Ralph M. Mohr and Dennis E. 

Ward, as Commissioners of Elections and Constituting the Erie County Board of 
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Elections. should be enjoined, restrained and prohibited &om printing and placing 

on the official ballots the name of Respondent, Edward Earl Key, as a Democratic 

Party Candidate for Buft'alo City Court Judge, County of Erie, State of New York 

for the Democratic Party Primary Election to be held on September 13, 2012. 

28. That because of the time constraints which are considerably shorter 

than those normally allowed by the Civil Practice Laws and Rules of the State of 

New York, your petitioner prays for a special provision for service as set forth in 

the order to show cause. 

29. That the petitioner requests leave and reserves the right to submit 

upon the argument and hearing of the application additional and supplementary 

proof by way of af&davit, documentary proof and oral testimony to substantiate the 

allegations contained in the petition. 

30. That your petitioner has no adequate remedy or relief at law or in 

equity other than the relief requested herein. 

31. That the petitioner has made no previous application for the relief 

so ght herein, or for the order to show cause hereunto annexed, or for any other 

similar relief. 

WHEREFORE, your petitioner respectfully prays for the granting of the 

annexed order to show cause and for a final order granting the relief requested 

herein and in the order to show cause, invalidating the Democratic Designating 

Petition of respondent Candidate for the Democratic Party position of Buffalo City 
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Court Judge. County of Erie, State of New York for the Democratic Party Prima y 

Election to be held on September 13, 2012. and for such other and further relief 

that the Court may deem just and proper. 

DATED: Buffalo, New York 
July 25, 2012 
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• 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) SS.: 
CITYOFBUFFALO ) 

Swom to before me this 
25th day of July, 2012 

VERI [I CATION 
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